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Series 2021B, issued $485 - partial refunding series 2014B 1.13% - 1.33% 2030  485  -  485 
Series 2021B, issued $690 - partial refunding series 2016A 1.53% - 1.71% 2032  690  -  690 

Chiller plant
Series 2021B, issued $5,315 - refunding series 2011A 0.48% - 1.91% 2034  5,315  2  5,317 

Goodwin Hall
Series 2021B, issued $8,320 - partial refunding series 2011A 0.48% - 1.71% 2032  8,320  3  8,323 

Holden Hall
Series 2019A, issued $7,920 2.25% - 5.00% 2040  7,410  735  8,145 

Holtzman Alumni Center and Skelton Conference Center
Series 2021B, issued $10,840 - refunding series 2012A 0.48% - 1.81% 2033  10,840  4  10,844 

ICTAS II
Series 2016A, issued $8,345 - partial refunding series 2009B 3.00% - 5.00% 2030  6,950  983  7,933 

Kelly Hall
Series 2014B, issued $6,040 - partial refunding series 2006A 3.00% - 5.00% 2024  1,935  222  2,157 
Series 2016A, issued $3,180 - partial refunding series 2006A 3.00% 2027  3,180  157  3,337 

Life Sciences I Facility
Series 2012A, issued $3,985 - partial refunding series 2005 5.00% 2023  535  64  599 
Series 2021B, issued $1,235 - partial refunding series 2012A 0.48% - 1.00% 2025  1,205  2  1,207 
Series 2014B, issued $1,005 - partial refunding series 2005 3.00% - 5.00% 2026  615  39  654 

Steger Hall
Series 2021A, issued $6,785 - refunding series 2010B 5.00% 2030  6,785  1,381  8,166 

Unified Communications
Series 2015A, issued $6,160 5.00% 2023  1,015  103  1,118 

Veterinary medicine instruction addition
Series 2012B, issued $9,820 3.00% - 5.00% 2033  480  57  537 
Series 2021B, issued $6,355 - partial refunding series 2012B 0.48% - 1.81% 2033  6,355  2  6,357 

Virginia Tech Carilion biosciences addition
Series 2017A and 2017B, issued $24,630 2.75% - 3.30% 2038  21,610  150  21,760 
Series 2018B, issued $3,965 3.12% - 5.00% 2039  3,565  42  3,607 

Total other nonsystem notes payable  92,045  4,495  96,540 
Total notes payable $  150,980 $  7,300 $  158,280 

Finance purchase obligation - Kentland Farm dairy complex $  11,050 $  - $  11,050 

Groundbreaking event for the new Hitt Hall building on Virginia Tech’s campus.  

Photo by Christina Franusich for Virginia Tech.
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14. Long-term Debt Defeasance
Prior Years 
In previous fiscal years, in accordance with GASB Statement 7, Advance Refundings Resulting in the Defeasance of Debt, the university excluded from its 
financial statements the assets in escrow and the debt payable that were defeased in-substance. For the year ending June 30, 2022, bonds and notes payable 
considered defeased in previous years totaled $68,805,000.

Debt Defeasance – Gains (Losses) 
GASB Statement 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, reclassifies gains and losses on defeased debt to deferred outflows of resources or 
deferred inflows of resources. The tables below provide detail on the unamortized gains and losses included in the deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources by bond category for defeased outstanding debt from prior years. 

Deferred Outflows for Debt Defeasance
As of June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands) Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Retirements Balance
Bonds payable

Section 9(c) general obligation revenue bonds $  (1,813) $  - $  277 $  (1,536)
Section 9(d) revenue bonds  (718)  -  82  (636)

Notes payable  (1,996)  -  198  (1,798)
Total deferred outflows for debt defeasance $  (4,527) $  - $  557 $  (3,970)

Deferred Inflows for Debt Defeasance
As of June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands) Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Retirements Balance
Bonds payable

Section 9(c) general obligation revenue bonds $  525 $  - $  (92) $  433 
Section 9(d) revenue bonds  206  -  (34)  172 

Notes payable  1,057  -  (111)  946 
Total deferred inflows for debt defeasance $  1,788 $  - $  (237) $  1,551 

Burruss Hall reflects blue and yellow lights, the colors of the Ukrainian flag, in support of students and faculty affected by the conflict in Ukraine.  

Photo by Christina Franusich for Virginia Tech.
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15. Long-term Leases Payable			 

Long-term leases represent the university’s obligation to pay owners for the right to use the present service capacity of their assets. These obligations are 
primarily for leases of facilities, such as office space in the North End Center office building, the North End Center parking garage, space in the Children’s 
National Hospital, and various office and laboratory spaces in the Virginia Tech Corporate Research Center. The university’s lease agreements for facili-
ties typically range from 3-20 years, with renewal options equal to the base term appearing more frequently in the university’s 3-5-year lease agreements. 
The difference between the effective borrowing rates on the university’s determinable-rate contracts and prime-rate contracts is immaterial. The tax-ex-
empt borrowing rates on the university’s leases range from 2.19% to 25.4%, with a tax-exempt effective portfolio rate of 3.26% at June 30, 2022. A portion 
of the North End Center parking garage liability is a taxable obligation, and carries a 4.31% borrowing rate.

The university’s lease portfolio is primarily with the Virginia Tech Foundation and its subsidiaries. Several of the university’s leases with the foundation 
operate on a non-profit basis, in which the rent owed is trued-up at regular intervals to reflect cost-only payments. These agreements make up the major-
ity of the university’s 20-year leases. The university’s present lease portfolio does not contain provisions for variable payments based on the university’s 
future performance or usage of the underlying assets. Additionally, the university’s present lease portfolio does not contain provisions for residual value 
guarantees. The university had no impairment losses on its lease portfolio in fiscal year 2022. The university committed $10.3 million to the university’s 
future Gilbert Street lease with the foundation. The lease is for 182,578 square feet of office space commencing on or around November 1, 2022. The 
amount is for construction and renovation costs documented in the lease agreement dated May 1, 2022.

Long-term Leases Payable Activity
As of June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

Beginning 
Balance Additions Retirements Terminations

Ending 
Balance

Current 
Portion

Long-term leases payable
 Land $  3,397 $  - $  383 $ - $  3,014 $  351 
 Building 123,719 12,040 16,191 2,273  117,295  16,168 
 Equipment  1,653  - 515 -  1,138  550 
 Infrastructure  152  -  29 -  123  30 
    Total long-term leases payable $  128,921 $ 12,040 $ 17,118 $ 2,273 $  121,570 $  17,099 

Future Principal Commitments
For fiscal years subsequent to 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

Land Building Equipment Infrastructure Total
     

2023 $ 351 $  16,138 $ 550 $ 30 $  17,099
2024  264  14,437  588  31  15,320 
2025  191  10,263  -  32  10,486 
2026  197  9,427  -  30  9,654 
2027  173  9,259  -  -  9,432 
2028-2032  924  25,721  -  -  26,645 
2033-2037  578  22,210  -  -  22,788 
2038-2042  44  4,870  -  -  4,914 
2043-2047  62  2,650  -  -  2,712 
2048-2052  85  2,290  -  -  2,375 
2053-2057  112  -  -  -  112 
2058-2059  33  -  -  -  33 

Total future principal requirements $  3,014 $  117,295 $  1,138 $  123 $  121,570 

Future Interest Commitments
For fiscal years subsequent to 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

Land Building Equipment Infrastructure Total
     

2023 $ 98 $  4,845 $ 60 $ 3 $  5,006
2024  88  3,635  22  2 3,747 
2025  80  2,763  -  1 2,844 
2026  74  2,382  -  - 2,456 
2027  68  2,011  -  - 2,079 
2028-2032  256  6,848  -  - 7,104
2033-2037  112  3,158  -  - 3,270 
2038-2042  52  1,117  -  - 1,169
2043-2047  44  597  -  - 641 
2048-2052  32  145  -  - 177 
2053-2057  17  -  -  - 17 
2058-2059  1  -  -  - 1 

Total future interest requirements $  922 $  27,501 $  82 $  6 $ 28,511 
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16. Change in Other Liabilities
A summary of the changes in other liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

			   Beginning									         Ending			   Current
		  	 Balance	 	 	 Additions	 	 	 Reductions	 	 	 Balance	 	 	 Portion	

Accrued compensated absences	 $	 55,638	 $	 40,842	 $	 42,695	 $	 53,785	 $	 29,503
Federal student loan program contribution refundable		  8,377		  156		  2,293		  6,240		  -
Net pension liability		  465,425		  -		  234,370		  231,055		  -
Other Post employment benefits	 	 181,484	 	 146	 	 31,669	 	 149,961	 	 2,975
	 Total other liabilities	 $	 710,924	 $	 41,144	 $	 311,027	 $	 441,041	 $	 32,478

17.Capital Improvement Commitments
The amounts listed in the following tables represent the value of obligations remaining on capital improvement project contracts. These obligations are 
for future effort and as such have not been accrued as expenses or liabilities on the university’s financial statements. Outstanding contractual commit-
ments for capital improvement projects at June 30, 2022 are listed below.

Capital commitments by project
(all dollars in thousands)

	 Innovation Campus	 $ 	 196,560
	 Undergraduate science laboratory building		  67,114
	 Hitt Hall and new dining facility		  58,027
	 New upper quad residence hall	  	 19,270
	 Corps leadership & military science building		  17,439
	 Mitchell Hall to replace Randolph Hall		  14,888
	 Data & decision sciences building	  	 13,641
	 Other projects	 	 11,573 
		  Total 	 $	 398,512

Capital commitments by funding source
(all dollars in thousands)

	 VCBA 21st Century bonds to be paid by 
		  the commonwealth	 $	 280,422
	 Private gifts		  57,442
	 Bonds and notes payable to be paid by the university		  51,006
	 Auxiliary enterprise funds		  9,145
	 Other funding sources	  	 497
		  Total	 $	 398,512

A view of west campus reflected by the Duck Pond. Photo by Christina Franusich for Virginia Tech.
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18. Pension Plans
Plan Descriptions
All full-time, salaried, permanent employees of state agencies are auto-
matically covered by the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan (SERP) or 
the Virginia Law Officers’ Retirement System (VaLORS) retirement plans 
upon employment, unless they are eligible faculty and choose to enroll in 
the optional retirement program described in Note 19. These plans are 
single employer plans treated as cost-sharing plans for financial reporting 
purposes. These plans are administered by the Virginia Retirement System 
(VRS, or the System) along with plans for other employer groups in the 
Commonwealth of Virginia. Members earn one month of service credit 
for each month they are employed and for which they and their employer 
pay contributions to VRS. Members are eligible to purchase prior service, 
based on specific criteria as defined in the Code of Virginia, as amended. 
Eligible prior service that may be purchased includes prior public service, 
active military service, certain periods of leave, and previously refunded 
service. 

The System administers three different benefit structures for covered 
employees in the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan – Plan 1, Plan 2, 
and Hybrid – and two different benefit structures for covered employ-
ees in the VaLORS Retirement Plan – Plan 1 and Plan 2. Each of these 
benefit structures has different eligibility criteria. The specific information 
for each plan and the eligibility for covered groups within each plan are 
described below:

Retirement Plan Provisions by Plan Structure
Plan 1
Plan 1 is a defined benefit plan. The retirement benefit is based on a 
member’s age, service credit, and average final compensation at retirement 
using a formula.

Plan 2
Same as Plan 1. 

Hybrid Retirement Plan
The Hybrid Retirement Plan combines the features of a defined benefit 
plan and a defined contribution plan. 

• The defined benefit component is based on a member’s age, service cred-
it, and average final compensation at retirement using a formula.

• The benefit from the defined contribution component of the plan 
depends on the member and employer contributions made to the plan and 
the investment performance of those contributions. 

• In addition to the monthly benefit payment payable from the defined 
benefit plan at retirement, a member may start receiving distributions 
from the balance in the defined contribution account, reflecting the contri-
butions, investment gains or losses, and any required fees.

Eligible Members
Eligible Members – Plan 1
Employees are in Plan 1 if their membership date is before July 1, 2010, 
they were vested as of January 1, 2013, and they have not taken a refund. 
VRS Plan 1 members were allowed to make an irrevocable decision to opt 
into the Hybrid Retirement Plan during a special election window held 
January 1 through April 30, 2014. The Hybrid Retirement Plan’s effective 
date for eligible Plan 1 members who opted in was July 1, 2014. If eligible 
deferred members returned to work during the election window, they 
were also eligible to opt into the Hybrid Retirement Plan. 

Eligible Members – Plan 2
Employees are in Plan 2 if their membership date is on or after July 1, 
2010, to December 31, 2013, and they have not taken a refund, or their 
membership date is before July 1, 2010, and they were not vested as of Jan-
uary 1, 2013. Eligible Plan 2 members were allowed to make an irrevocable 
decision to opt into the Hybrid Retirement Plan during a special election 

window held January 1 through April 30, 2014. The Hybrid Retirement 
Plan’s effective date for eligible Plan 2 members who opted in was July 1, 
2014. If eligible deferred members returned to work during the election 
window, they were also eligible to opt into the Hybrid Retirement Plan. 

Eligible Members – Hybrid Plan	
Employees are in the Hybrid Retirement Plan if their membership date is 
on or after January 1, 2014. This includes:

• Full-time permanent, salaried state employees*

• Members in Plan 1 or Plan 2 who elected to opt into the plan during the 
election window held January 1-April 30, 2014; the plan’s effective date for 
opt-in members was July 1, 2014.

*Some state employees are not eligible to participate in the Hybrid Retire-
ment Plan. They include members of the Virginia Law Officers’ Retire-
ment System (VaLORS), and employees eligible for an optional retirement 
plan (ORP) who have prior service under Plan 1 or Plan 2. These employ-
ees must select Plan 1 or Plan 2 (as applicable) or the ORP plan.

Retirement Contributions
Retirement Contributions - Plan 1
State employees, excluding state elected officials, and optional retirement 
plan participants, contribute 5% of their compensation each month to their 
member contribution account through a pretax salary reduction. Member 
contributions are tax-deferred until they are withdrawn as part of a re-
tirement benefit or as a refund. The employer makes a separate actuarially 
determined contribution to VRS for all covered employees. VRS invests 
both member and employer contributions to provide funding for the 
future benefit payments.

Retirement Contributions - Plan 2
Same as Plan 1. 

Retirement Contributions - Hybrid Plan
A member’s retirement benefit is funded through mandatory and voluntary 
contributions made by the member and the employer to both the defined 
benefit and the defined contribution components of the plan. Mandato-
ry contributions are based on a percentage of the employee’s creditable 
compensation and are required from both the member and the employer. 
Additionally, members may choose to make voluntary contributions to the 
defined contribution component of the plan, and the employer is required 
to match those voluntary contributions according to specified percentages.

Service Credit
Service Credit - Plan 1
Service credit includes active service. Members earn service credit for each 
month they are employed in a covered position. It also may include credit 
for prior service the member has purchased or additional service credit the 
member was granted. A member’s total service credit is one of the factors 
used to determine their eligibility for retirement and to calculate their 
retirement benefit. It also may count toward eligibility for the health insur-
ance credit in retirement, if the employer offers the health insurance credit.

Service Credit - Plan 2
Same as Plan 1.

Service Credit - Hybrid Plan 
Defined Benefit Component: Under the defined benefit component of the 
plan, service credit includes active service. Members earn service cred-
it for each month they are employed in a covered position. It also may 
include credit for prior service the member has purchased or additional 
service credit the member was granted. A member’s total service credit is 
one of the factors used to determine their eligibility for retirement and to 
calculate their retirement benefit. It also may count toward eligibility for 
the health insurance credit in retirement, if the employer offers the health 
insurance credit. 

Defined Contributions Component: Under the defined contribution 
component, service credit is used to determine vesting for the employer 
contribution portion of the plan.
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Vesting
Vesting - Plan 1
Vesting is the minimum length of service a member needs to qualify for 
a future retirement benefit. Members become vested when they have at 
least five years (60 months) of service credit. Vesting means members are 
eligible to qualify for retirement if they meet the age and service require-
ments for their plan. Members also must be vested to receive a full refund 
of their member contribution account balance if they leave employment 
and request a refund. Members are always 100% vested in the contribu-
tions that they make.

Vesting - Plan 2
Same as Plan 1.

Vesting - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: Defined benefit vesting is the minimum 
length of service a member needs to qualify for a future retirement benefit. 
Members are vested under the defined benefit component of the Hybrid 
Retirement Plan when they reach five years (60 months) of service credit. 
Plan 1 or Plan 2 members with at least five years (60 months) of service 
credit who opted into the Hybrid Retirement Plan remain vested in the 
defined benefit component. 

Defined Contributions Component: Defined contribution vesting refers to 
the minimum length of service a member needs to be eligible to withdraw 
the employer contributions from the defined contribution component of 
the plan. Members are always 100% vested in the contributions that they 
make. Upon retirement or leaving covered employment, a member is 
eligible to withdraw a percentage of employer contributions to the defined 
contribution component of the plan, based on service. 

• After two years, a member is 50% vested and may withdraw 50% of 
employer contributions. 

• After three years, a member is 75% vested and may withdraw 75% of 
employer contributions. 

• After four or more years, a member is 100% vested and may withdraw 
100% of employer contributions. 

Distribution is not required, except as governed by law. 

Calculating the Benefit
Calculating the Benefit - Plan 1
The basic benefit is determined using the average final compensation, 
service credit and plan multiplier. An early retirement reduction factor is 
applied to this amount if the member is retiring with a reduced benefit. In 
cases where the member has elected an optional form of retirement pay-
ment, an option factor specific to the option chosen is then applied.

Calculating the Benefit - Plan 2
See definition under Plan 1.

Calculating the Benefit - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: See definition under Plan 1.

Defined Contribution Component: The benefit is based on contributions 
made by the member and any matching contributions made by the employ-
er, plus net investment earnings on those contributions.

Average Final Compensation
Average Final Compensation - Plan 1
A member’s average final compensation is the average of the 36 consecu-
tive months of highest compensation as a covered employee.

Average Final Compensation - Plan 2
A member’s average final compensation is the average of their 60 consecu-
tive months of highest compensation as a covered employee.

Average Final Compensation - Hybrid Plan
Same as Plan 2. It is used in the retirement formula for the defined benefit 
component of the plan.

Service Retirement Multiplier
Service Retirement Multiplier - Plan 1
For SERP, the retirement multiplier is a factor used in the formula to de-
termine a final retirement benefit. The retirement multiplier for non-haz-
ardous duty members is 1.70%. The retirement multiplier for VaLORS 
employees is 1.70% or 2.00%.

Service Retirement Multiplier - Plan 2
For SERP, same as Plan 1 for service earned, purchased or granted prior 
to January 1, 2013. For non-hazardous duty members the retirement 
multiplier is 1.65% for service credit earned, purchased, or granted on or 
after January 1, 2013. The retirement multiplier for VaLORS employees is 
2.00%.

Service Retirement Multiplier - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: SERP - The retirement multiplier for the de-
fined benefit component is 1.00%. For members who opted into the Hybrid 
Retirement Plan from Plan 1 or Plan 2, the applicable multipliers for those 
plans will be used to calculate the retirement benefit for service credited in 
those plans. VaLORS - Not applicable.

Defined Contribution Component: Not applicable.

Normal Retirement Age
Normal Retirement Age - Plan 1
For SERP, age 65. For VaLORS, age 60.

Normal Retirement Age - Plan 2
For SERP, normal Social Security retirement age. For VaLORS, same as 
Plan 1.

Normal Retirement Age - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: SERP - Same as Plan 2; VaLORS - Not 
applicable.

Defined Contribution Component: Members are eligible to receive distri-
butions upon leaving employment, subject to restrictions. 

Earliest Unreduced Retirement Eligibility
Earliest Unreduced Retirement Eligibility - Plan 1
For SERP, age 65 with at least five years (60 months) of service credit or 
at age 50 with at least 30 years of service credit. For VaLORS, age 60 with 
at least five years of service credit or age 50 with at least 25 years of service 
credit.

Earliest Unreduced Retirement Eligibility - Plan 2
For SERP, normal Social Security retirement age with at least five years 
(60 months) of service credit or when their age and service equal 90. For 
VaLORS, same as Plan 1.

Earliest Unreduced Retirement Eligibility - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: SERP – Same as Plan 2; VaLORS - Not 
applicable.

Defined Contribution Component: Members are eligible to receive distri-
butions upon leaving employment, subject to restrictions. 

Earliest Reduced Retirement Eligibility
Earliest Reduced Retirement Eligibility - Plan 1
For SERP, age 55 with at least five years (60 months) of service credit or 
age 50 with at least 10 years of service credit. For VaLORS, age 50 with at 
least five years of service credit.

Earliest Reduced Retirement Eligibility - Plan 2
For SERP, age 60 with at least five years (60 months) of service credit. For 
VaLORS, same as Plan 1.

Earliest Reduced Retirement Eligibility - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: SERP – Same as Plan 2. For VaLORS - Not 
applicable.

Defined Contribution Component: Members are eligible to receive distri-
butions upon leaving employment, subject to restrictions.
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Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) in Retirement 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) in Retirement - Plan 1 
The Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) matches the first 3% increase in 
the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) and half of 
any additional increase (up to 4%) up to a maximum COLA of 5%.

Eligibility:  

For members who retire with an unreduced benefit or with a reduced 
benefit with at least 20 years of service credit, the COLA will go into effect 
on July 1 after one full calendar year from the retirement date. 

For members who retire with a reduced benefit and who have less than 
20 years of service credit, the COLA will go into effect on July 1 after one 
calendar year following the unreduced retirement eligibility date.

Exceptions to COLA Effective Dates:  

The COLA is effective July 1 following one full calendar year (January 1 to 
December 31) under any of the following circumstances:

• The member is within five years of qualifying for an unreduced retire-
ment benefit as of January 1, 2013.

• The member retires on disability. 

• The member retires directly from short-term or long-term disability.

• The member is involuntarily separated from employment for causes oth-
er than job performance or misconduct and is eligible to retire under the 
Workforce Transition Act or the Transitional Benefits Program.

• The member dies in service and the member’s survivor or beneficiary is 
eligible for a monthly death-in-service benefit. 

The COLA will go into effect on July 1 following one full calendar year 
(January 1 to December 31) from the date the monthly benefit begins.

Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) in Retirement - Plan 2 
The Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) matches the first 2% increase in 
the CPI-U and half of any additional increase (up to 2%), for a maximum 
COLA of 3%. Eligibility rules and exceptions are the same as Plan 1. 

Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) in Retirement - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: The COLA is the same as Plan 2. The eligibil-
ity rules and exceptions are the same as Plan 1 and Plan 2.

Defined Contribution Component: Not applicable.

Disability Coverage
Disability Coverage - Plan 1
For members who are eligible to be considered for disability retirement 
and retire on disability, the retirement multiplier is 1.70% on all service, 
regardless of when it was earned, purchased or granted. Most state em-
ployees are covered under the Virginia Sickness and Disability Program 
(VSDP), and are not eligible for disability retirement. VSDP members 
are subject to a one-year waiting period before becoming eligible for 
non-work-related disability benefits.

Disability Coverage - Plan 2
For members who are eligible to be considered for disability retirement 
and retire on disability, the retirement multiplier is 1.65% on all service, 
regardless of when it was earned, purchased or granted. Most state em-
ployees are covered under the Virginia Sickness and Disability Program 
(VSDP), and are not eligible for disability retirement. VSDP members are 
subject to a one-year waiting period before becoming eligible for non-
work related disability benefits.

Disability Coverage - Hybrid Plan
State employees (including Plan 1 and Plan 2 opt-ins) participating in 
the Hybrid Retirement Plan are covered under the Virginia Sickness and 
Disability Program (VSDP), and are not eligible for disability retirement. 
Hybrid members (including Plan 1 and Plan 2 opt-ins) covered under 
VSDP are subject to a one-year waiting period before becoming eligible for 
non-work-related disability benefits.

Purchase of Prior Service
Purchase of Prior Service - Plan 1
Members may be eligible to purchase service from previous public employ-
ment, active duty military service, an eligible period of leave or VRS re-
funded service as creditable service in their plan. Prior service credit counts 
toward vesting, eligibility for retirement, and the health insurance credit. 
Only active members are eligible to purchase prior service. Members also 
may be eligible to purchase periods of leave without pay.

Purchase of Prior Service - Plan 2
Same as Plan 1.

Purchase of Prior Service - Hybrid Plan
Defined Benefit Component: Same as Plan 1, with the exception that Hy-
brid Retirement Plan members are ineligible for ported service.

Defined Contribution Component: Not applicable.

Contributions
The contribution requirement for active employees is governed by §51.1-
145 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result 
of funding provided to state agencies by the Virginia General Assembly. 
Employees are required to contribute 5.00% of their compensation toward 
their retirement. Each state agency’s contractually required contribution 
rate for the year ended June 30, 2022 was 14.46% of covered employee 
compensation for employees in the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan. 
For employees in the VaLORS Retirement Plan, the contribution rate 
was 21.90% of covered employee compensation. These rates were based 
on an actuarially determined rates from an actuarial valuation as of June 
30, 2019. The actuarially determined rates, when combined with employ-
ee contributions, were expected to finance the costs of benefits earned 
by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability. Contributions from Virginia Tech to the VRS 
State Employee Retirement Plan were $41,085,000 and $39,309,000 for the 
years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, respectively. Contributions 
from Virginia Tech to the VaLORS Retirement Plan were $557,000 and 
$512,000 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, respectively.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Out-
flows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions
At June 30, 2022, Virginia Tech reported a liability of $277,619,000 for 
its proportionate share of the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan Net 
Pension Liability and a liability of $3,436,000 for its proportionate share 
of the VaLORS Retirement Plan Net Pension Liability. The Net Pension 
Liability was measured as of June 30, 2021, and the total pension liability 
used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actu-
arial valuation performed as of June 30, 2020, and rolled forward to the 
measurement date of June 30, 2021. Virginia Tech’s proportion of the Net 
Pension Liability was based on Virginia Tech’s actuarially determined em-
ployer contributions to the pension plan for the year ended June 30, 2021, 
relative to the total of the actuarially determined employer contributions 
for all participating employers. At June 30, 2021, Virginia Tech’s propor-
tion of the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan was 6.275% as compared 
to 6.355% at June 30, 2020. At June 30, 2021, the Virginia Tech’s propor-
tion of the VaLORS Retirement Plan was 0.659% as compared to 0.643% at 
June 30, 2020.

For the year ended June 30, 2022, Virginia Tech recognized pension 
expense of $3,314,000 for the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan and 
$443,000 for the VaLORS Retirement Plan. Since there was a change in 
proportionate share between June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021, a portion 
of the pension expense was related to deferred amounts from changes in 
proportion and from differences between employer contributions and the 
proportionate share of employer contributions. 
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At June 30, 2022, Virginia Tech reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources 
(all dollars in thousands):

SERP VaLORS
Deferred  
Outflows

Deferred  
Inflows

Deferred  
Outflows

Deferred  
Inflows

Differences between expected and actual experience $  2,051 $  13,070 $  36 $  95 

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments  -  156,701  -  1,318 

Change in assumptions  26,167  -  246  - 

Changes in proportion and differences between employer contributions and  
proportionate share of contributions

 -  5,865  63  22 

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date  41,085 -  557 -

Total $  69,303 $  175,636 $  902 $  1,435 

A total of $41,642,000 ($41,085,000 for SERP and $557,000 for VaLORS) reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 
Virginia Tech’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the Net Pension Liability in the year ending June 
30, 2023. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense in future reporting periods as follows (all dollars in thousands):

Year ended June 30, SERP VaLORS

2023 $  (27,981) $  (128)
2024 $  (35,611) $  (251)
2025 $  (35,981) $  (308)
2026 $  (47,846) $  (402)
2027 $  - $  - 

Actuarial Assumptions
VRS State Employee Retirement Plan (SERP)
The total pension liability for the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan was based on an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020, using the Entry Age 
Normal actuarial cost method and the following assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement 
date of June 30, 2021.

	 Inflation	 2.50% 
	 Salary increases, including inflation	 3.50% – 5.35% 
	 Investment rate of return	 6.75%, net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation

Mortality rates (SERP)
	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Employee Rates projected generationally; females set forward 2 years
	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for females 
	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; males and females set forward 3 years
	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally;  
		  110% of rates for males and females
	 Mortality Improvement: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 
through June 30, 2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on the VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actu-
arial assumptions as a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as follows:

	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load  
				    with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for  
				    Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age from 75 to 80 for all
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change
 
VaLORS Retirement Plan
The total pension liability for the VaLORS Retirement Plan was based on an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020, using the Entry Age Normal actuarial 
cost method and the following assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 
2021.

	 Inflation	 2.50% 
	 Salary increases, including inflation	 3.50% – 4.75% 
	 Investment rate of return	 6.75%, net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation

Mortality rates (VaLORS)
	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females  
		  set forward 2 years



39

Virginia Tech Financial Report 2021-2022 

Notes to Financial Statements

	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females 
		   set forward 3 years
	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates 
		   for females set back 3 years
	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and  
		  females set forward 2 years
	 Mortality Improvement: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 
through June 30, 2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial 
assumptions as a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as follows:

	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load  
				    with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020
	 Retirement Rates	 Increased rates at some younger ages, decreased at age 62, and changed final retirement age  
				    from 65 to 70
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change

Net Pension Liability
The net pension liability (NPL) is calculated separately for each plan and represents that particular plan’s total pension liability determined in accordance 
with GASB Statement No. 67, less that plan’s fiduciary net position. As of June 30, 2021, NPL amounts for the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan and 
the VaLORS Retirement Plan are as follows (all dollars in thousands):

SERP VaLORS
Total Pension Liability $  26,739,647 $  2,390,609 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position  23,112,417  1,868,924 
Employers’ Net Pension Liability (Asset) $  3,627,230 $  521,685 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 86.44% 78.18%

The total pension liability is calculated by the System’s actuary, and each plan’s fiduciary net position is reported in the System’s financial statements. The 
net pension liability is disclosed in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 67 in the System’s notes to the financial statements and 
required supplementary information.

Long-term Expected Rate of Return
The long-term expected rate of return on pension System investments was determined using a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension System investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major 
asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target 
asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target asset allocation and best estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for each major 
asset class are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class (Strategy) Target Allocation

Arithmetic  
Long-term Expected 

Rate of Return

Weighted Average 
Long-term Expected 

Rate of Return*

Public Equity  34.00% 5.00% 1.70%
Fixed Income  15.00% 0.57% 0.09%
Credit Strategies  14.00% 4.49% 0.63%
Real Assets  14.00% 4.76% 0.67%
Private Equity  14.00% 9.94% 1.39%
MAPS - Multi-Asset Public Strategies  6.00% 3.29% 0.20%
PIP - Private Investment Partnership  3.00% 6.84% 0.21%
    Total         100.00% 4.89%

Inflation 2.50%
Expected arithmetic nominal return* 7.39%

* The above allocation provides a one-year return of 7.39%. However, one-year returns do not take into account the volatility present in each of the asset 
classes. In setting the long-term expected return for the System, stochastic projections are employed to model future returns under various economic con-
ditions. The results provide a range of returns over various time periods that ultimately provide a median return of 6.94%, including expected inflation of 
2.50%. 

*On October 10, 2019, the VRS Board elected a long-term rate of 6.75%, which was roughly at the 40th percentile of expected long-term results of the 
VRS fund asset allocation at that time, providing a median return of 7.11% including expected inflation of 2.50%. 

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 
System member contributions will be made per the VRS Statutes and the employer contributions will be made in accordance with the VRS funding policy 
at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees and the member rate. Through 
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19. Defined Contribution Plans
Optional Retirement Plans
Full-time faculty and certain administrative staff may participate in option-
al retirement plans as authorized by the Code of Virginia rather than the 
VRS retirement plan. These optional retirement plans are defined contri-
bution plans offered through Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association 
– College Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA-CREF), and Fidelity Invest-
ments Tax-Exempt Services Company. There are two defined contribution 
plans. Plan 1 is for employees hired prior to July 1, 2010, and retirement 
benefits received are based upon the employer’s 10.4 percent, plus net 
investment gains or losses. Plan 2 is for employees hired on or after July 
1, 2010, and retirement benefits received are based upon the employer’s 
8.5 percent contribution and the employee’s 5.0 percent contribution 
plus net investment gains or losses. Individual contracts issued under the 
plan provide for full and immediate vesting of both the university’s and 
the employees’ contributions. Total pension costs under this plan were 
approximately $34,835,000 for year ended June 30, 2022. Contributions to 
the optional retirement plan were calculated using the base salary amount 
of approximately $379,393,000 for this fiscal year.

Deferred Compensation Plan
Employees of the university are employees of the Commonwealth of 
Virginia. State employees may participate in the commonwealth’s deferred 
compensation plan. Participating employees can contribute to the plan 
each pay period with the commonwealth matching up to $20 per pay 
period. The dollar amount match can change depending on the funding 
available in the commonwealth’s budget. The deferred compensation plan 
is a qualified defined contribution plan under Section 401(a) of the Internal 

Revenue Code. The university expense for matching contributions to this 
plan, which is an amount assessed by the commonwealth, was approxi-
mately $2,444,000 for the fiscal year 2022.

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the rate contributed by Virginia Tech for the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan and the VaLORS Retirement 
Plan will be subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly which was 100% of the actuarially 
determined contribution rate. From July 1, 2021, on, all agencies are assumed to continue to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined contribution 
rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments 
of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of Virginia Tech’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents Virginia Tech’s proportionate share of the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan (SERP) and the VaLORS Retirement Plan net 
pension liability using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what Virginia Tech’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calcu-
lated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate (all dollars in thousands):

1.00% Decrease  
(5.75%)

Current Discount Rate 
(6.75%)

1.00% Increase  
(7.75%)

Virginia Tech’s proportionate share  
 of the VRS SERP net pension liability $ 426,360 $  227,619 $  61,084 

Virginia Tech’s proportionate share  
 of the VaLORS net pension liability $  5,531 $  3,436 $  1,718 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position or the VaLORS Retirement Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is 
available in the separately issued VRS 2021 Annual Report. A copy of the VRS 2021 Annual Report may be downloaded from the VRS website at  
https://www.varetire.org/pdf/publications/2021-annual-report.pdf, or by writing to the system’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, 
VA, 23218-2500.

Payables to the Pension Plan
The amount of payables outstanding to the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan (SERP) and the VaLORS Retirement Plan at June 30, 2022, was approx-
imately $2.4 million for legally required contributions into the plans.	

Federal Pension Plans
Certain Cooperative Extension Service (CES) professional employees are 
participants in either the Federal Employee Retirement System (FERS) or 
the Federal Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS). The FERS and CSRS 
are defined benefit plans in which benefits are based upon the highest base 
pay over any three consecutive years and the years of creditable service. 
The costs under these plans were approximately $79,000 for the year ended 
June 30, 2022. Contributions to the FERS and CSRS were calculated using 
the base salary amount of approximately $373,000 for the fiscal year 2022. 

In addition, the university contributed $19,000 in employer contributions 
to the Thrift Savings Plan for the year ended June 30, 2022. The Thrift 
Savings Plan is a defined contribution plan in which the university matches 
employee contributions within certain limitations.
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20. Other Postemployment Benefits
The university participates in postemployment benefit programs that are sponsored by the commonwealth and administered by the Virginia Retirement System (VRS, or 
the System) or the Department of Human Resource Management. These programs include the Pre-Medicare Retiree Healthcare program, Virginia Sickness and Disability 
program, Group Life Insurance program, Retiree Health Insurance Credit program, and Line of Duty Act program. The specific information for each of these Other Postem-
ployment Benefit (OPEB) programs is described below:

Plan Descriptions
Pre-Medicare Retiree Healthcare (PMRH) program 
All full-time and part-time permanent salaried Virginia Tech employees who are covered under the Virginia Retirement System (VRS), the State Police Officers’ Retirement 
System (SPORS), or the Virginia Law Officers’ Retirement System (VaLORS) are eligible to participate in the commonwealth’s healthcare program upon employment. Retir-
ees who are not yet eligible for Medicare health benefits may continue to participate in this program by meeting certain eligibility requirements.

Virginia Sickness and Disability (VSDP) program 
All full-time and part-time permanent salaried Virginia Tech employees who are covered under the Virginia Retirement System (VRS), the State Police Officers’ Retirement 
System (SPORS), or the Virginia Law Officers’ Retirement System (VaLORS) hired on or after January 1, 1999 are automatically covered by VSDP upon employment. The 
VSDP program also covers Virginia Tech employees hired before January 1, 1999 who elected to transfer to VSDP rather than retain their eligibility to be considered for 
disability retirement. 

Group Life Insurance (GLI) program
All full-time, salaried, permanent employees of Virginia Tech are automatically covered by the GLI program upon employment. (Note: In addition to the Basic Group Life 
Insurance benefit, members are also eligible to elect additional coverage for themselves as well as a spouse or dependent children through the Optional Group Life Insur-
ance program. For members who elect the optional group life insurance coverage, the insurer bills Virginia Tech directly for the premiums. Virginia Tech deducts these 
premiums from members’ paychecks and pays the premiums to the insurer. Since this is a separate and fully insured program, it is not included as part of the GLI program 
postemployment benefit.)

Retiree Health Insurance Credit (HIC) program
All full-time, salaried, permanent employees of Virginia Tech are automatically covered by the HIC program. Members earn one month of service credit toward the benefit 
for each month they are employed and for which Virginia Tech pays contributions to VRS. The health insurance credit is a tax-free reimbursement in an amount set by the 
General Assembly for each year of service credit against qualified health insurance premiums retirees pay for single coverage, excluding any portion covering the spouse or 
dependents. The credit cannot exceed the amount of the premiums and ends upon the retiree’s death.

Line of Duty Act (LODA) program
All paid employees and volunteers in hazardous duty positions in Virginia localities and hazardous duty employees who are covered under the Virginia Retirement System 
(VRS), the State Police Officers’ Retirement System (SPORS), or the Virginia Law Officers’ Retirement System (VaLORS) are automatically covered by the LODA program. 
As required by statute, the VRS is responsible for managing the assets of the program. The Virginia Tech contributions are determined by the VRS actuary using anticipated 
program costs and the number of covered individuals associated with all participating employers.

Plan Provisions 
PMRH program
Eligible employees

For a VRS retiree to participate in the Pre-Medicare Retiree Healthcare (PMRH) program, the participant must:

•	 be a retiring state employee who is eligible for a monthly retirement benefit from the VRS, and
•	 be receiving (not deferring) the benefit immediately upon retirement*, and
•	 have his or her last employer before retirement be the Commonwealth of Virginia, and
•	 be eligible for coverage (even if not enrolled) as an active employee in the State Health Benefits Program until his or her retirement date (not including extended 

coverage), and
•	 have submitted within 31 days of his or her retirement date an enrollment form to his or her benefits administrator to enroll. 

(* A retirement contribution or leave without pay status for retirement was reported in the month immediately prior to retirement date. Some faculty members may 
also be eligible if they are paid on an alternate pay cycle but maintain eligibility for active coverage until their retirement date.)

For an Optional Retirement Plan (ORP) retiree to participate in the PMRH program, the participant must:

•	 be a terminating state employee who is eligible for a benefit from one of the qualified ORP vendors, and
•	 have his or her last employer before termination be the Commonwealth of Virginia, and
•	 be eligible for coverage (even if not enrolled) in the State Employee Health Benefits Program at the time of termination, and
•	 meet the age and service requirements for an immediate retirement benefit under the VRS plan that would have been applicable had ORP coverage not been selected, 

and
•	 enroll in the State Retiree Health Benefits Program no later than 31 days from the date that coverage (or eligibility for coverage) was lost due to termination of employ-

ment.

(This applies to ORP terminations effective January 1, 2017, or later. For those who terminated employment prior to January 1, eligibility should be determined based on the 
policy in place at the time of their termination.)

There are no assets accumulated in a trust to pay benefits for this program.

VSDP program
Eligible employees

The Virginia Sickness and Disability Program (VSDP), also known as the Disability Insurance Trust Fund was established January 1, 1999 to provide short-term and long-
term disability benefits for non-work-related and work-related disabilities.

Eligible employees are enrolled automatically upon employment. They include:

•	 Full-time and part-time permanent salaried Virginia Tech employees covered under VRS, SPORS and VaLORS (members new to VaLORS following its creation on 
October 1, 1999, have been enrolled since the inception of VSDP).

•	 State employees hired before January 1, 1999, who elected to transfer to VSDP rather than retain their eligibility to be considered for VRS disability retirement.
•	 Virginia Tech faculty members who elect the VRS defined benefit plan. 
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Benefit Amounts

The Virginia Sickness and Disability Program (VSDP) provides the following benefits for eligible retirees:

•	 Long-term Disability – If an employee becomes disabled within five years of his or her normal retirement age, the employee will receive up to five years of VSDP 
benefits, provided he or she remains medically eligible.

•	 Long-term Care Plan – The program also includes a self-funded long-term care plan that assists with the cost of covered long-term care services.

Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA)

During periods an employee receives long-term disability benefits, the LTD benefit may be increased annually by an amount recommended by the actuary and approved by 
the board.

•	 Plan 1 employees vested as of 1/1/2013 – 100% of the VRS Plan 1 COLA (The first 3% increase in the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) and half 
of any additional increase (up to 4%) up to a maximum COLA of 5%).

•	 Plan 1 employee non-vested as of 1/1/2013, Plan 2 and Hybrid Plan employees – 100% of the VRS Plan 2 and Hybrid COLA (The first 2% increase in the Consumer 
Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) and half of any additional increase (up to 2%) up to a maximum COLA of 3%).

For participating full-time employees taking service retirement, the creditable compensation may be increased annually by an amount recommended by the actuary and 
approved by the board, from the date of the commencement of the disability to the date of retirement.

100% of the increase in the pay over the previous plan year for continuing VSDP members in the State, SPORS and VaLORS Plans, with a maximum COLA of 4.00%

For participating full-time employees receiving supplemental (work-related) disability benefits, the creditable compensation may be increased annually by an amount recom-
mended by the actuary and approved by the board, from the date of the commencement of the disability to the date of retirement

GLI program
Eligible employees

The GLI program was established July 1, 1960, for state employees, teachers, and employees of political subdivisions that elect the program. Basic group life insurance cov-
erage is automatic upon employment. Coverage ends for employees who leave their position before retirement eligibility or who take a refund of their accumulated member 
contributions and accrued interest.

Benefit amounts

The benefits payable under the GLI program have several components:

•	 Natural Death Benefit – The natural death benefit is equal to the employee’s covered compensation rounded to the next highest thousand and then doubled.
•	 Accidental Death Benefit – The accidental death benefit is double the natural death benefit.
•	 Other Benefit Provisions – In addition to the basic natural and accidental death benefits, the program provides additional benefits provided under specific circumstanc-

es. These include: accidental dismemberment benefit, safety belt benefit, repatriation benefit, felonious assault benefit, and accelerated death benefit option.

Reduction in benefit amounts

The benefit amounts provided to members covered under the GLI program are subject to a reduction factor. The benefit amount reduces by 25% on January 1 following one 
calendar year of separation. The benefit amount reduces by an additional 25% on each subsequent January 1 until it reaches 25% of its original value.

Minimum Benefit Amount and Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA)

For covered members with at least 30 years of creditable service, there is a minimum benefit payable under the GLI program. The minimum benefit was set at $8,000 by 
statute. The amount increases annually based on the VRS Plan 2 cost-of-living adjustment and was increased to $8,722 effective June 30, 2022.

Retiree HIC program
Eligible Employees

The HIC program was established January 1, 1990 for retired state employees covered under VRS, SPORS, VaLORS and the Judicial Retirement System (JRS) who retire 
with at least 15 years of service credit. Eligible employees are enrolled automatically upon employment. They include full-time and part-time permanent salaried state em-
ployees covered under VRS, SPORS, VaLORS and JRS.

Benefit amounts

The HIC program provides the following benefits for eligible employees:

•	 At Retirement – For employees who retire, the monthly benefit is $4.00 per year of service per month with no cap on the benefit amount.
•	 Disability Retirement – For employees other than state police officers who retire on disability or go on long-term disability under the Virginia Sickness and Disability 

Program (VSDP), the monthly benefit is $120.00 or $4.00 per year of service, whichever is higher. For state police officers with a non-work-related disability who 
retire on disability or go on long-term disability under VSDP, the monthly benefit is $120.00 or $4.00 per year of service, whichever is higher. For state police officers 
with a work-related disability, there is no benefit provided under the HIC program if the premiums are being paid under the Virginia Line of Duty Act (LODA). How-
ever, they may receive the credit for premiums paid for other qualified health plans.

HIC program notes 

The monthly HIC benefit cannot exceed the individual premium amount. Employees who retire after being on long-term disability under VSDP must have at least 15 years 
of service credit to qualify for HIC as a retiree.

LODA program
Eligible Employees

The eligible employees of the LODA program are paid employees and volunteers in hazardous duty positions in Virginia localities and hazardous duty employees who are 
covered under the Virginia Retirement System (VRS), the State Police Officers’ Retirement System (SPORS), or the Virginia Law Officers’ Retirement System (VaLORS).

Benefit Amounts

The Line of Duty Act Program (LODA) provides death and health insurance benefits for eligible individuals.

Death benefits – The Line of Duty Act program death benefit is a one-time payment made to the beneficiary or beneficiaries of a covered individual. Amounts vary as 
follows:

•	 $100,000 when a death occurs as the direct or proximate result of performing duty as of January 1, 2006, or after.
•	 $25,000 when the cause of death is attributed to one of the applicable presumptions and occurred earlier than five years after the retirement date.
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•	 An additional $20,000 benefit is payable when certain members of the National Guard and U.S. military reserves are killed in action in any armed conflict on or after 
October 7, 2001.

Health insurance benefits – The Line of Duty Act program provides health insurance benefits. Prior to July 1, 2017, these benefits were managed though the various em-
ployee plans and maintained the benefits that existed prior to the employee’s death or disability. These premiums were reimbursed to the employer by the LODA program. 
The health insurance benefits are managed through the Virginia Department of Human Resource Management (DHRM). The health benefits are modeled after the State 
Employee Health Benefits Program plans and provide consistent, premium-free continued health plan coverage for LODA-eligible disabled individuals, survivors and family 
members. 

Contributions
PMRH program
Virginia Tech does not pay a portion of the retirees’ healthcare premium; however, since both active employees and retirees are included in the same pool for purposes of 
determining health insurance rates, this generally results in a higher rate for active employees. Therefore, Virginia Tech effectively subsidizes the costs of the participating 
retirees’ healthcare through payment of Virginia Tech’s portion of the premiums for active employees. Benefit payments are recognized when due and payable in accordance 
with the benefit terms. PMRH is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan that is treated like a cost-sharing plan for financial reporting purposes and is administered by 
the Virginia Department of Human Resource Management. 

VSDP program
The contribution requirements for the VSDP are governed by §51.1-1140 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding provided to state 
agencies by the Virginia General Assembly. Each employer’s contractually required employer contribution rate for VSDP for the year ended June 30, 2022 was 0.61% of 
covered employee compensation. This rate was based on an actuarially determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2019. The actuarially determined rate was 
expected to finance the costs of benefits payable during the year, with an adjustment to amortize the accrued OPEB assets. Contributions to the VSDP from Virginia Tech 
were $998,000 and $971,000 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, respectively.

GLI program
The contribution requirements for the GLI program are governed by §51.1-506 and §51.1-508 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of 
funding provided to state agencies and school divisions by the Virginia General Assembly. The total rate for the GLI program was 1.34% of covered employee compensation. 
This was allocated into an employee and an employer component using a 60/40 split. The employee component was 0.80% (1.34% X 60%) and the employer component was 
0.54% (1.34% X 40%). Employers may elect to pay all or part of the employee contribution, however the employer must pay all of the employer contribution. Each employ-
er’s contractually required employer contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2022 was 0.54% of covered employee compensation. This rate was based on an actuarially 
determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2019. The actuarially determined rate, when combined with employee contributions, was expected to finance the 
costs of benefits payable during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. Contributions to the GLI program from Virginia Tech were 
$3,584,000 and $3,397,000 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, respectively.

Retiree HIC program
The contribution requirement for active employees is governed by §51.1-1400(D) of the Code of Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding provided 
to state agencies by the Virginia General Assembly. Each state agency’s contractually required employer contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2022 was 1.12% of 
covered employee compensation for employees in the Retiree HIC program. This rate was based on an actuarially determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 
2019. The actuarially determined rate was expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfund-
ed accrued liability. Contributions from Virginia Tech to the Retiree HIC program were $7,429,000 and $7,050,000 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, 
respectively. 

LODA program
The contribution requirements for the LODA program are governed by §9.1-400.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding provided 
to state agencies by the Virginia General Assembly. Each employer’s contractually required employer contribution rate for the LODA program for the year ended June 30, 
2022 was $722.55 per covered full-time-equivalent employee. This rate was based on an actuarially determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2019 and 
represents the pay-as-you-go funding rate and not the full actuarial cost of the benefits under the program. The actuarially determined pay-as-you-go rate was expected to 
finance the costs and related expenses of benefits payable during the year. Contributions to the LODA program from Virginia Tech were $32,000 and $34,000 for the years 
ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, respectively.

Liabilities (Assets), Expenses, and Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources 
At June 30, 2022, Virginia Tech reported the following net liabilities (assets) for its proportionate share of these programs:
	 PMRH 	 $	 40,472,000
	 VSDP 	 $	 (12,709,000) 
	 GLI	 $	 35,260,000
	 HIC 	 $	 73,126,000
	 LODA	 $	 1,103,000

These liabilities (assets) were measured as of June 30, 2021 and the total OPEB liability (asset) used to calculate each net liability (asset) was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of that date. Virginia Tech’s proportion of the PMRH OPEB liability was based on its healthcare premium contributions as a percentage of the total employer’s 
healthcare premium contributions for all participating employers. For VSDP, GLI, HIC and LODA programs, Virginia Tech’s proportionate share of each liability (asset) 
was based on Virginia Tech’s actuarially determined employer contributions to each plan for the year ended June 30, 2021 relative to the total of the actuarially determined 
employer contributions for all participating employers. 

At June 30, 2021, Virginia Tech’s proportionate share was:
			   PMRH	 9.02% as compared to 8.93% at June 30, 2020
			   VSDP	 3.69% as compared to 3.72% at June 30, 2020
			   GLI	 3.03% as compared to 3.03% at June 30, 2020
			   HIC	 8.66% as compared to 8.63% at June 30, 2020
			   LODA	 0.25% as compared to 0.23% at June 30, 2020

For the year ended June 30, 2022, Virginia Tech recognized the following expenses for these programs: 
	 PMRH	 $	 (14,158,000)
	 VSDP	 $	 (102,000)
	 GLI	 $	 1,860,000 
	 HIC	 $	 7,008,000
	 LODA	 $	 103,000

Since there was a change in proportionate share between measurement dates, a portion of these expenses was related to deferred amounts from changes in proportion. 
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At June 30, 2022, Virginia Tech reported deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to these programs from the following sources (all dollars in thousands):

Program Source Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
PMRH Difference between expected and actual experience $  - $  20,578 

Change in assumptions  -  38,925 
Changes in proportion  6,634  466 
Amounts associated with transactions subsequent to measurement date  2,959  - 
 Total $  9,593 $  59,969 

VSDP Difference between expected and actual experience $  604 $  2,061 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on investments  -  2,380 
Change in assumptions  86  299 
Changes in proportion  194  13 
VT contributions subsequent to measurement date  998  - 
 Total $  1,882 $  4,753 

GLI Difference between expected and actual experience $  4,022 $  268 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on investments  -  8,416 
Change in assumptions  1,944  4,824 
Changes in proportion  1,292  13 
VT contributions subsequent to measurement date  3,584  - 
 Total $  10,842 $  13,521 

HIC Difference between expected and actual experience $  23 $  2,381 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on investments  -  1,388 
Change in assumptions  1,894  206 
Changes in proportion  2,233  23 
VT contributions subsequent to measurement date  7,429  - 
 Total $  11,579 $  3,998 

LODA Difference between expected and actual experience $  92 $  167 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on investments  -  6 
Change in assumptions  305  53 
Changes in proportion  100  62 
VT contributions subsequent to measurement date  32  - 
 Total $  529 $  288 

The following amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to each program, resulting from Virginia Tech’s contributions subsequent to the measurement 
date, will be recognized as a reduction of each program’s net liability (asset) in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 (all dollars in thousands):

	 PMRH	 $	 2,959

	 VSDP	 $	 998

	 GLI	 $	 3,584

	 HIC	 $	 7,429

	 LODA	 $	 32

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to the OPEB programs will be recognized in each program’s expense in future reporting periods as 
follows (all dollars in thousands):

Year ended June 30: PMRH VSDP GLI HIC LODA
2023 $  (19,322) $  (859) $  (1,321) $  217 $  27 
2024 $  (16,360) $  (848) $  (951) $  310 $  27 
2025 $  (9,780) $  (843) $  (1,072) $  154 $  27 
2026 $  (4,821) $  (963) $  (2,460) $  (453) $  27 
2027 $  (2,384) $  (293) $  (460) $  (73) $  30 
Thereafter $  (668) $  (63) $  - $  (2) $  71 

Actuarial Assumptions
PMRH program actuarial assumptions
The total Pre-Medicare Retiree Healthcare OPEB liability was based on an actuarial valuation with a valuation date of June 30, 2021. The Department of Human Re-
source Management selected the economic, demographic, and healthcare claim cost assumptions. The actuary provided guidance with respect to these assumptions. Initial 
healthcare costs trend rates used were 6.75 percent for medical and pharmacy and 4.00 percent for dental. The ultimate trend rates used were 4.50 percent for medical and 
pharmacy and 4.00 percent for dental.

Valuation Date Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, one year prior to the 
 end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.

Measurement Date June 30, 2021 (one year prior to the end of the fiscal year)
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method Level dollar, Closed
Effective Amortization Period 6.37 years
Discount Rate 2.16%
Projected Salary Increases 5.35% to 3.50% based on years of service from 1 year to 20 years or more
Medical Trend Under 65 Medical and Rx: 6.75% to 4.50%, Dental: 4.00%
Year of Ultimate Trend 2033

Mortality Rates

•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Benefits Weighted General Employee Rates projected generationally with a Modified MP-2021 Improvement Scale; females set forward 2 
years
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•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Benefits Weighted General Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally with a Modified MP-2021 Improvement Scale; 110% of rates for 
females

•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Benefits Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally with a Modified MP-2021 Improvement Scale; males and females set 
forward 3 years

•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Benefits Weighted General Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally with a Modified MP-2021 Improvement Scale; 
110% of rates for males and females

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyers GO 20 Municipal Bond Index as of the measurement date which is June 30, 2021.

Changes of Assumptions 

The following actuarial assumptions were updated since the June 30, 2020 valuation based on the recent experience study are as follows:

•	 Retiree participation – reduced rate from 45% to 40% 
•	 Spousal coverage and retiree participation were based on a blend of recent experience and the prior year assumptions. The mortality table has been updated from 

adjusted RP-2014 mortality tables using Scale BB to adjusted Pub-2010 Headcount-Weighted mortality tables projected generationally with modified MP-2021 Im-
provement Scales. No excise tax has been reflected due to the SECURE Act. Among the provisions was a repeal of three taxes and fees that were originally intended to 
help fund the Affordable Care Act (ACA): i) the excise tax on high-cost health plans (Cadillac tax); ii) the annual fee on health insurance providers; and iii) the medical 
devise excise tax. The trend rates were updated based on economic conditions as of June 30, 2021. Additionally, the discount rate was decreased from 2.21% to 2.16% 
based on the Bond Buyers GO 20 Municipal Bond Index. There were no plan changes in the valuation since the prior year.

VSDP, GLI, HIC, and LODA program actuarial assumptions
VSDP, GLI, and HIC – The total liability for these programs was based on an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020, using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and 
the following assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2021.

	 Inflation	 2.50 percent
	 Salary increases, including inflation 	
		  General state employees	 3.50 percent – 5.35 percent
		  Teachers (GLI only)	 3.50 percent – 5.95 percent
		  SPORS employees	 3.50 percent – 4.75 percent
		  VaLORS employees	 3.50 percent – 4.75 percent
		  JRS employees (GLI and HIC only)	 4.50 percent
		  Locality – General employees (GLI only)	 3.50 percent – 5.35 percent
		  Locality – Hazardous Duty employees (GLI only)	 3.50 percent – 4.75 percent
	 Investment rate of return	 6.75 percent, net of OPEB plan investment expenses, including inflation

LODA - The total liability for these programs was based on an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020, using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and the following 
assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2021.

	 Inflation	 2.50 percent
	 Salary increases, including inflation 	
		  General state employees	 N/A
		  SPORS employees	 N/A
		  VaLORS employees	 N/A
		  Locality employees	 N/A
	 Medical cost trend rates assumption 
		  Under age 65	 7.00 percent – 4.75 percent
		  Ages 65 and older	 5.375 percent – 4.75 percent
	 Year of ultimate trend rate 				  
		  Under age 65	 Fiscal year ended 2029
		  Ages 65 and older	 Fiscal year ended 2024
	 Investment rate of return 	 2.16 percent, including inflation*

* Since LODA is funded on a current-disbursement basis, the assumed annual rate of return of 2.16% was used since it approximates the risk-free rate of return.

Mortality rates – General State Employees (VSDP, GLI, HIC, LODA)

•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Employee Rates projected generationally; females set forward 2 years. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for females. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; males and females set forward 3 years
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and females.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:

	 Mortality Rates 	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement  
				    Scale MP-2020
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age  
				    from 75 to 80 for all
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change (Discount rate does not apply to LODA)

Mortality rates – Teachers (GLI)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Teachers Employee Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Teachers Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; males set forward 1 year; 105% of rates for females. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Teachers Disabled Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates fro males and females.
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•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Teachers Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020, 
except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience 
study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement 
				     Scale MP-2020.
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age  
				    from 75 to 80 for all
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each age and service decrement through age 9 years of service	
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change

Mortality rates – SPORS Employees (VSDP, GLI, HIC, LODA)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set back 3 years.
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and females set forward 2 years.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement 
				     Scale MP-2020. VSDP and LODA only: Increased disability life expectancy.
	 Retirement Rates	 Increased rates for ages 55 to 61, 63, and 64 with 26 or more years of service and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Decreased rate for 0 years of service and increased rates for 1 to 6 years of service
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change (Discount rate does not apply to LODA)

Mortality rates – VaLORS Employees (VSDP, GLI, HIC, LODA)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set back 3 years.
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and females set forward 2 years.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a  
				    modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020. VSDP and LODA only: Increased disability life expectancy.
	 Retirement Rates	 Increased rates at some younger ages, decreased at age 62, and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each age and service through 9 years of service
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change (Discount rate does not apply to LODA)

Mortality rates – JRS Employees (GLI, HIC)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Employee Rates projected generationally; males set forward 2 years
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males and females set back 2 years
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Review separately from State employees because exhibit fewer deaths. Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality 
				    improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020.
	 Retirement Rates	 Decreased rates at for ages 60-66 and 70-72.	
	 Withdrawal Rates	 No change
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 Reduce increases across all ages by 0.50%.
	 Discount Rate	 No change

Mortality rates – Largest Ten Locality Employers - General Employees (GLI)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; males set forward 2 years; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years.
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set forward 2 years; 95% of rates for 

females set forward 1 year. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males set forward 3 years; 110% of rates for females 

set forward 2 years.
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally.
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•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement  
				    Scale MP-2020.
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age  
				    from 75 to 80 for all.
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted termination rates to better fit experience at each age and service decrement through 9 years of service.
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change

Mortality rates – Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers - General Employees (GLI)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; males set forward 2 years; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set forward 2 years; 95% of rates for 

females set forward 1 year. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males set forward 3 years; 110% of rates for females 

set forward 2 years. 
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:

	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement  
				    Scale MP-2020.
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age 
				    from 75 to 80 for all.
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted termination rates to better fit experience at each age and service decrement through 9 years of service.
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change

Mortality rates – Largest Ten Locality Employers with Hazardous Duty Employees (GLI)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set back 3 years. 
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and females set forward 2 years.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a 
				    modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020.
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70.
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Decreased rates
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change

Mortality rates – Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers with Hazardous Duty Employees (GLI)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set back 3 years. 
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and females set forward 2 years.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020, except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experi-
ence study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a 
				     modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020.
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70.
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Decreased rates and changed rates based on age and service to rates based on service only to better fit experience and to be more consistent  
				    with Locals Top 10 Hazardous Duty
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change
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Mortality rates – Largest Ten Locality Employers with Public Safety Employees (LODA)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 

years. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set 

back 3 years. 
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and females set forward 

2 years.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study are as follows:

	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a  
				    modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Decreased rates
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change

Mortality rates – Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers with Public Safety Employees (LODA)
•	 Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
•	 Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
•	 Post-Disablement: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set back 3 years. 
•	 Beneficiaries and Survivors: Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates for males and females set forward 2 years.
•	 Mortality Improvement Scale: Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2020. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study are as follows:
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a 
				     modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Decreased rates and changed from rates based on age and service to rates based on service only to better fit experience and to be more consistent  
				    with Locals Top 10 Hazardous Duty 
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change

Net OPEB Asset/Liability
The net OPEB asset/liability (NOA or NOL) for VSDP, GLI, HIC and LODA represents each program’s total OPEB asset/liability determined in accordance with GASB 
Statement 74, less the associated fiduciary net position. As of June 30, 2021, NOA/NOL amounts for each program are as follows (all dollars in thousands):

VSDP GLI HIC LODA
Total OPEB Liability $  267,198 $  3,577,346 $  1,052,400 $  448,542 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position  611,919  2,413,074  207,860  7,553 
 Employers’ Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $  (344,721) $  1,164,272 $  844,540 $  440,989 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total OPEB Liability 229.01% 67.45% 19.75% 1.68%

The total OPEB liability is calculated by VRS’s actuary, and each plan’s fiduciary net position is reported in VRS’s financial statements. The net OPEB asset/liability is dis-
closed in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement 74 in VRS’s notes to the financial statements and required supplementary information.

Long-term Expected Rate of Return
VSDP, GLI, HIC programs
The long-term expected rate of return on the VRS investments was determined using a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real 
rates of return (expected returns, net of the VRS investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-
term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target asset 
allocation and best estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Arithmetic Weighted Average
Target Long-term Expected Long-term Expected

Asset Class (Strategy) Allocation Rate of Return Rate of Return
Public Equity  34.00% 5.00% 1.70%
Fixed Income  15.00% 0.57% 0.09%
Credit Strategies  14.00% 4.49% 0.63%
Real Assets  14.00% 4.76% 0.67%
Private Equity  14.00% 9.94% 1.39%
MAPS - Multi-Asset Public Strategies  6.00% 3.29% 0.20%
PIP - Private Investment Partnership  3.00% 6.84% 0.21%
   Total      100.00% 4.89%
   Expected Inflation 2.50%
      Expected arithmetic nominal return* 7.39%

* The above allocation provides a one-year return of 7.39%. However, one-year returns do not take into account the volatility present in each of the asset classes. In setting 
the long-term expected return for the system, stochastic projections are employed to model future returns under various economic conditions. The results provide a range of 
returns over various time periods that ultimately provide a median return of 6.94%, including expected inflation of 2.50%. The VRS Board elected a long-term rate of 6.75%, 
which is roughly at the 40th percentile of expected long-term results of the VRS fund asset allocation at that time, providing a median return of 7.11%, including expected 
inflation of 2.50%.
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LODA program
The long-term expected rate of return on LODA OPEB Program’s investments was set at 2.16% for this valuation. Since LODA is funded on a current-disbursement basis, 
it is not able to use the VRS Pooled Investments 6.75% assumptions. Instead, the assumed annual rate of return of 2.16% was used since it approximates the risk-free rate of 
return. This Single Equivalent Interest Rate (SEIR) is the applicable municipal bond index rate based on the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index 
as of the measurement date of June 30, 2021.

Discount Rate
PMRH program
The discount rate was decreased from 2.21% to 2.16% based on the Bond Buyers GO 20 Municipal Bond Index as of the measurement date of June 30, 2021. Retiree partic-
ipation was reduced from 45% to 40% based on a blend of recent experience and the prior year assumptions. The mortality table has been updated from adjusted RP-2014 
mortality tables using Scale BB to adjusted Pub-2010 Headcount-Weighted mortality tables projected generationally with modified MP-2021 Improvement Scales. 

VSDP, GLI, HIC programs
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions 
will be made per the VRS guidance and the employer contributions will be made in accordance with the VRS funding policy at rates equal to the difference between actuari-
ally determined contribution rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees and the member rate. Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the rate contributed by Virgin-
ia Tech for each of these programs will be subject to the portion of the VRS board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly, which was 100% of the 
actuarially determined contribution rate. From July 1, 2021 on, employers are assumed to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those 
assumptions, the OPEB fiduciary net position for these programs was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of eligible employees. Therefore, 
the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability for each of these programs.

LODA program
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 2.16%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer contributions 
will be made per the VRS Statutes and they will be made in accordance with the VRS funding policy at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates adopted by 
the VRS Board of Trustees. Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the rate contributed by Virginia Tech to the LODA OPEB program will be subject to the portion of 
the VRS board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly.

Sensitivity of Virginia Tech’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents Virginia Tech’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability for PMRH using the discount rate of 2.16%; VSDP, GLI, and HIC using the discount 
rate of 6.75%; and LODA using the discount rate of 2.16%. As well, Virginia Tech’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) is presented as it would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate (all dollars in thousands):

Virginia Tech’s Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

1.00% Current 1.00%
 Decrease Discount Rate Increase

1.21% 2.21% 3.21%
PMRH $  42,548 $  40,472 $  38,370 

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
VSDP $  (12,008) $  (12,709) $  (13,327)
GLI $  51,517 $  35,260 $  22,133 
HIC $  82,033 $  73,126 $  65,495 

1.16% 2.16% 3.16%
LODA $  1,269 $  1,103 $  971 

Sensitivity of Virginia Tech’s Proportionate Share of the Net PMRH OPEB and LODA OPEB Liabilities to Changes in 
the Health Care Trend Rate
Because the Pre-Medicare Retiree Healthcare and Line of Duty Act programs contain provisions for the payment of health insurance premiums, the liabilities are also 
impacted by the health care trend rates. The following presents Virginia Tech’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability for these programs using health care trend rate 
of 6.75% decreasing to 4.50% for PMRH and 7.00% decreasing to 4.75% for LODA. As well, Virginia Tech’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability is presented as it 
would be if it were calculated using a health care trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate (all dollars in thousands):

Virginia Tech’s Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability

Current Health Care
1.00% Decrease Trend Rate 1.00% Increase

PMRH 5.75% decreasing to 3.50% 6.75% decreasing to 4.50% 7.75% decreasing to 5.50%
$  36,509 $  40,472 $  45,073 

LODA 6.00% decreasing to 3.75% 7.00% decreasing to 4.75% 8.00% decreasing to 5.75%
$  905 $  1,103 $  1,357 

Fiduciary Net Position 
Detailed information about Fiduciary Net Position for each of these programs is available in the separately issued VRS 2021 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (Annual 
Report). A copy of the 2021 VRS Annual Report may be downloaded from the VRS website at https://www.varetire.org/pdf/publications/2021-annual-report.pdf, or by 
writing to the system’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

Payables to the VSDP, GLI, and HIC OPEB programs
The amount payable outstanding at June 30, 2022 to each of these OPEB programs was as follows:
			   VSDP	 $	 6,000 
			   GLI	 $	 209,000
			   HIC	 $	 436,000
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21. Grants, Contracts, and Other Contingencies
The university has received federal grants for specific purposes that are 
subject to review and audit by the grantor agencies. Claims against these 
resources are generally conditional upon compliance with the terms 
and conditions of grant agreements and applicable federal regulations, 
including the outlay of resources for allowable purposes. Any disallowance 
resulting from a federal audit may become a liability of the university.

In addition, the university is required to comply with various federal 
regulations issued by the Office of Management and Budget. Failure to 
comply with certain system requirements of these regulations may result in 
questions concerning the allowance of related direct and indirect charges 
pursuant to such agreements. As of June 30, 2022, the university estimates 
that no material liabilities will result from such audits or questions.

22. Federal Direct Lending Program
The university participates in the Federal Direct Lending Program. Under 
this program, the university receives funds from the U.S. Department of 
Education for Stafford and Parent PLUS Loan Programs, and disburses 
these funds to eligible students. The funds can be applied to outstanding 
student tuition and fee charges or refunded directly to the student.

These loan proceeds are treated as student payments, with the university 
acting as a fiduciary agent for the student. Therefore, the receipt of the 
funds from the federal government is not reflected in the federal govern-
ment grants and contracts total on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 

Changes in Net Position. The activity is included in the noncapital financing 
section of the Statement of Cash Flows. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2022, cash provided by the program totaled $148,432,000 and cash used by 
the program totaled $148,432,000.

A Sustainable Land Development class tours the campus near the Human and Agricultural Biosciences Building I.  

Photo by Ray Meese for Virginia Tech.
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23. Appropriations
The Appropriation Act specifies that unexpended general fund appropri-
ations remaining on the last day of the current year, ending on June 30, 
2022, shall be reappropriated for expenditure in the first month of the 
next year, beginning on July 1, 2022, except as may be specifically provided 
otherwise by the Virginia General Assembly. The governor may, at his 
discretion, unallot funds from the reappropriated balances that relate to 
unexpended appropriations for payments to individuals, aid to localities, or 
any pass-through grants. 

Adjustments made to the university’s original appropriation during this 
fiscal year are as follows (all dollars in thousands):

Original legislative appropriation
(per Chapter 1 of the 2022 Special Session)

	 Education and general programs	 $	 256,117
	 Student financial assistance		  24,609
	 Commonwealth Research Initiative
		  and Federal Action Contingency Trust 	  	  5,389
	 Unique military activities	 	  2,907
		  Total appropriation	 	 289,022
Adjustments 
	 Education and general programs		   14,634
	 Tech talent investment program		   12,957
	 Affordable access 		   8,918
	 Virginia management fellows program 		  312
	 Virginia military survivors and dependents		  255
	 Other adjustments	 	  321
		  Total adjustments	 	  37,397
			   Total adjusted appropriation	 $	 326,419

Capital Appropriations
Capital project general fund appropriations were recognized by the uni-
versity from the commonwealth for the year ended June 30, 2022. During 
the year, $13,726,000 in capital appropriations have been allocated to E&G 
maintenance reserve projects.

25. Expenses by Natural Classification within Functional Classification 
The university’s operating expenses by functional classification for the year ended June30, 2022
 (all dollars in thousands)

Other Sponsored Scholarships
Compensation Contractual Supplies and Operating Program and
 and Benefits  Services  Travel  Materials  Expenses Subcontracts  Fellowships  Total 

Instruction $ 398,856 $  21,968 $  8,341 $  10,104 $  5,036 $ 217 $  1,649 $ 446,171

Research 237,951  26,589  6,834  24,326  4,305  31,652  19,791 351,448

Public service 59,791  23,334  2,927  4,051  1,618  969  529 93,219

Academic support 80,176  12,877  1,088  11,125  3,713  3,199  400 112,578

Student services 21,394  3,878  1,174  1,668  1,118  727  158 30,117

Institutional support 69,579  6,829  984  1,264  2,140  33  517 81,346

Operations and maintenance 35,651  5,381  449  13,373  29,726  -  58 84,638

Student financial assistance*  327  24  5  7  60  -  44,856 45,279

Auxiliary enterprises 126,193  35,007  11,888  40,665  43,532  100  722 258,107

Subtotal before other costs $ 1,029,918 $  135,887 $  33,690 $  106,583 $  91,248 $  36,897 $  68,680 1,502,903

Depreciation and amortization  135,774 

Total operating expenses        $ 1,638,667

*Includes loan administrative fees and collection costs.

24. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred outflows of resources are defined as the consumption of net 
assets applicable to a future reporting period. The deferred outflows of 
resources have a positive effect on net position, similar to assets. 

The composition of deferred outflows of resources on June 30, 2022, is 
summarized as follows (all dollars in thousands):

Deferred loss on long-term debt defeasance (Note 14) $  3,970 
Deferred outflow for VRS pension (Note 18)  70,205 
Deferred outflow for other postemployment benefits (Note 20)  34,425 

$  108,600 

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows of resources are defined as the acquisition of net assets 
applicable to a future reporting period. The deferred inflows of resources 
have a negative effect on net position, similar to liabilities. 

The composition of deferred inflows of resources on June 30, 2022, is 
summarized as follows (all dollars in thousands):

Deferred gain on long-term debt defeasance (Note 14) $  1,551 
Deferred inflow for long-term leases  927 
Deferred inflow for VRS pension (Note 18)  177,071 
Deferred inflow for other postemployment benefits (Note 20)  82,529 

$  262,078 
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Virginia Tech Foundati on Statement of Net Positi on
As of June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $  63,814 
Short-term investments  22,126 
Accounts and contributions receivable, net  93,505 
Notes receivable, net  422 
Inventories  341 
Prepaid expenses  1,148 
Other assets  7,406 

Total current assets  188,762 

Noncurrent assets

Cash and cash equivalents  47,784 
Accounts and contributions receivable, net  116,587 
Notes and deeds of trust receivable, net  22,010 
Net investments in direct financing leases  67,423 
Irrevocable trusts held by others, net  5,450 
Long-term investments  1,761,317 
Depreciable capital assets, net  205,490 
Nondepreciable capital assets  243,339 
Intangible assets, net  3,575 
Other assets  6,065 

Total noncurrent assets  2,479,040 
Total assets  2,667,802 

Liabiliti es
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  18,599 
Accrued compensated absences  353 
Unearned revenue  17,933 
Long-term debt payable  20,686 
Other liabilities  4,897 

Total current liabilities  62,468 

Noncurrent liabilities

Accrued compensated absences  330 
Unearned revenue  3,522 
Long-term debt payable  281,554 
Liabilities under trust agreements  21,124 
Custodial deposits held in trust  576,822 
Other liabilities  6,701 

Total noncurrent liabilities  890,053 
Total liabilities  952,521 

Net positi on
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  235,265 
Restricted, nonexpendable  782,379 
Restricted, expendable

Scholarships, research, instruction, and other  525,124 
Unrestricted  172,513 

Total net position $  1,715,281 

26. Component Unit 
The component unit statements and subsequent notes comply with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) presentation format. 
Virginia Tech Foundation Inc. follows the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) presentation format in their audited financial statements. 
Consequently, reclassifications have been made to convert their statements to the GASB format.
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Virginia Tech Foundati on Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets
For year ended June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

Operati ng revenues
Gifts and contributions $  131,257 
Auxiliary enterprise revenue

Hotel Roanoke  23,034 
River Course  1,555 

Other revenues
Rental income  43,952 
Other  26,819 

Total operating revenues  226,617 

Operati ng expenses
Instruction  5,114 
Research  7,012 
Public service  5,238 
Academic support  64,704 
Institutional support

Other university programs  26,527 
Fund-raising  16,766 
Management and general  7,184 

Operation and maintenance of plant
Operation and maintenance of plant  7,104 
Research cost centers  8,683 

Student financial assistance  36,369 
Auxiliary enterprises

Hotel Roanoke  14,244 
River Course  1,904 

Depreciation expense  11,149 
Other expenses  20,817 

Total operating expenses  232,815 

Operati ng income (loss)  (6,198)

Non-operati ng revenues (expenses)
Investment income, net  20,842 
Net losses on investments  (81,802)
Interest expense on debt related to capital assets  (9,417)

Net non-operating revenues  (70,377)

Income before other revenues, expenses, gains, or losses  (76,575)

Change in valuation of split interest agreements  (10,947)
Capital grants and gifts  18,736 
Gain on disposal of capital assets  1,706 
Additions to permanent endowments  53,293 
Loss on extinguishment of debt -
Other revenues (expenses)  (777)

Total other revenues, expenses, gains, or losses  62,011 

Net Positi on
Increase (decrease) in net position  (14,564)
Net position - beginning of year  1,729,845 
Net position - end of year $  1,715,281 
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Notes to Component Unit Statements
Contributions Receivable - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc. 
The following summarizes unconditional promises to give at June 30, 2022 (all 

dollars in thousands):

	 Receivable in less than one year	 $	  85,870
	 Receivable in one to five years		   78,460
	 Receivable in more than five years	 	  65,043
		  Total contributions receivable, gross		  229,373
	 Allowance for uncollectible contributions	  	  (5,207) 
	 Discount to reduce estimated future cash flows 
	  	 to fair value and allowance for uncollectible  
		  contributions receivable	 	  (25,046)

	  		  Total contributions receivable,  
			   measured at fair value	  $	 199,120

The discount rates ranged from 2.10% to 4.70% at June 30, 2022. As of June 30, 
2022 the foundation is unaware of any significant conditional promises to give.

Investments - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc.
The overall investment objective of the foundation is to invest its operat-
ing funds in a prudent manner that will achieve a long-term rate of return 
sufficient to fund a portion of its annual operating activities, and to invest 
its endowed funds in a manner that maintains the purchasing power of the 
endowment. The foundation diversifies its investments among various asset 
classes incorporating multiple strategies and managers. Major investment 
decisions, such as asset allocation and spending, are overseen by the board’s 
Investment Committee and authorized by the board’s Executive Committee. 
The Investment Committee oversees the foundation’s investment program in 
accordance with established guidelines.

In addition to traditional equity and fixed-income securities, the foundation 
may also hold shares or units in traditional institutional funds, as well as in 
alternative investment funds involving hedged strategies, private equity and 
real asset strategies. Hedged strategies involve funds whose managers have 
the authority to invest in various asset classes at their discretion, including the 
ability to invest long and short. Funds with hedged strategies generally hold 
securities or other financial instruments for which a ready market exists and 
may include stocks, bonds, put or call options, swaps, currency hedges and 
other instruments, and are valued accordingly. Private equity funds primarily 
employ buyout and venture capital strategies. Real asset funds generally hold 
interests in public real estate investment trusts (REITs), public natural resource 
equities, private commercial real estate, and private natural resources such as 
power plants and oil and gas companies. Private equity and real asset strategies 
therefore often require the estimation of fair values by the fund managers in 
the absence of readily determinable market values. Because of the inherent 
uncertainties of valuation, these estimated fair values may differ significantly 
from values that would have been used had a ready market existed, and the 
differences could be material. Such valuations are determined by fund managers 
and generally consider variables such as operating results, comparable public 
earnings multiples, projected cash flows, recent sale prices, and other pertinent 
information, and may reflect discounts for the illiquid nature of certain invest-
ments held. Moreover, the fair values of the foundation’s interests in shares or 
units of these funds, because of liquidity and capital commitment terms that 
vary depending on the specific fund or partnership agreement, may differ from 
the fair value of the funds’ underlying net assets.

As of June 30, 2022, long-term investments included investment assets held in 
internally managed trust funds with a carrying values totaling $55,151. At June 
30, 2022, unspent bond proceeds of $15,043, invested in U.S. government trea-
suries, was included in short-term investments. These proceeds are restricted 
for investment in land and building development.

The foundation is required by Maryland state law to maintain segregated assets 
for all annuities issued in an amount at least equal to the sum of its outstanding 
deferred giving arrangements liability, discounted to present value. As of June 
30, 2022, the foundation had recorded annuity obligations of $6,478. As of June 
30, 2022, the foundation had separately invested cash reserves of $11,653, and 
had met its minimum reserve requirement under Maryland state law. 

The following summarizes changes in relationships between cost and fair value 
of investments (all dollars in thousands):

				    	 Fair value	 	 	 Cost   	 	 	Net gains (losses) 

	 June 30, 2022	 $	 1,783,443	 $	 1,738,014	 $	 45,429
	 June 30, 2021		  1,831,326		  1,588,925	 	 242,401

	 Unrealized net loss for the year, including net loss 
	 on custodial deposits held in trust of $(63,806)			   (196,972)

	 Realized net gain for the year, including net gain 
	 on custodial deposits held in trust of $29,218		  	 91,640

			   Total net loss for the year, including net loss 
			   on custodial deposits held in trust of $(34,588)		  $	 (105,332)

Fair Value Hierarchy - Virginia Tech Foundation, Inc. 
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 820 establishes a three-tier 
fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to 
measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quot-
ed prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs that use quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identi-
cal assets or liabilities that the foundation has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in 
active markets and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument. 
Fair values for these instruments are estimated using pricing models, quoted 
prices of securities with similar characteristics, or discounted cash flows.

The fair values of the foundation’s corporate debt securities and state, coun-
ty and municipal securities are obtained from a third-party pricing service 
provider. The fair values provided by the pricing service provider are estimated 
using pricing models, where the inputs to those models are based on observable 
market inputs including credit spreads and broker-dealer quotes, among other 
inputs. The foundation classifies the prices obtained from the pricing services 
within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy because the underlying inputs are 
directly observable from active markets. However, the pricing models used do 
entail a certain amount of subjectivity and, therefore, differing judgments in 
how the underlying inputs are modeled could result in different estimates of fair 
value.

Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, which are 
typically based on an entity’s own assumptions, as there is little, if any, related 
market activity.

In instances where the determination of fair value measurement is based on 
inputs from different levels of the fair value hierarchy, the level in the fair value 
hierarchy within which the entire fair value measurement falls is based on the 
lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

The assets that were measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2022 
are presented in the first table on the next page.

The second table on the next page summarizes the foundation’s investments 
in entities that calculate net asset value as a practical expedient to estimate fair 
value as of June 30, 2022, as well as liquidity and funding commitments.
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Assets measured at fair value - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc. 
At June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

Fair value measurements at reporting date using
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV*

Contributions receivable $  199,120 $  - $  - $  199,120 $  - 

Short-term investments

Corporate debt securities  4,613  4,613  -  -  - 
U.S. government treasuries  15,765  15,765  -  -  - 
U.S. government agencies  1,748  1,748  -  -  - 

Total short-term investments  22,126  22,126  -  -  - 

Long-term investments

Cash and cash equivalents  16,813  15,462  1,351  -  - 
U.S. government treasuries  149,239  149,239  -  -  - 
U.S. government agencies  5,420  5,420  -  -  - 
State, county, and municipal securities  91  -  91  -  - 
Equity securities  167,443  167,443  -  -  - 
Hedge funds  205,261  - - -  205,261 
Private real estate  136,890  -  -  -  136,890 
Private credit  164,067  -  -  -  164,067 
Private equity  273,933  -  -  -  273,933 
Private equity alternative investments  292,874  -  -  -  292,874 
Corporate bonds  16,790  16,790  -  -  - 
Corporate debt securities  169,205  116,807  51,053  1,345  - 
Mortgage receivable  34,730  19,612  15,118  -  - 
Foreign securities  121,637  107,172  -  -  14,465 
Real estate  6,924  -  -  6,924  - 

Total long-term investments  1,761,317  597,945  67,613  8,269  1,087,490 

Irrevocable trusts held by others  5,450  -  -  5,450  - 

Total $  1,988,013 $  620,071 $  67,613 $  212,839 $  1,087,490 

* Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. 

 The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements.

Assets Measured using NAV Estimate - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc.
At June 30, 2022 Trade to Redemption
(all dollars in thousands) Uncalled Remaining Redemption Settlement Notice

Fair Value Commitments Life Frequency Terms Period
Public equity funds1 $  113,665 $  -  N/A  ≤ Quarterly 5-15 days 30-90 days
Public equity funds 2  192,069  5,623  N/A > Quarterly 5-15 days 30-180 days
Hedge funds 3  32,459  -  N/A  ≤ Quarterly 5-15 days 30-90 days
Hedge funds 3  171,465  -  N/A > Quarterly 5-15 days 30-90 days
Private credit funds 4  130,104  26,393 1-10 years N/A N/A N/A
Private equity funds 5  274,984  136,062 1-10 years N/A N/A N/A
Private real assets funds 6  172,744  67,062 1-10 years N/A N/A N/A 

$  1,087,490 $  235,140 

(1) The amount represents funds that invest in publicly traded equity securities and can be liquidated at the end of each quarter or more frequently. There are currently no restrictions on redemption of these 

investments. The managers directly invest primarily in long equity securities and, at times, opportunistically invest in short equity securities. Management seeks to achieve a return in excess of an appropriate equity 

benchmark such as the MSCI ACWI.

(2) The amount represents funds that invest in publicly traded equity securities and can be liquidated at times longer than the end of a quarter. The longest time to liquidation is 60 months. There are currently no 

restrictions on redemption of these investments. The managers directly invest primarily in long equity securities and, at times, opportunistically invest in short equity securities. Management seeks to achieve a return in 

excess of an appropriate equity benchmark such as the MSCI ACWI.

(3) The amount represents investments in funds that invest in hedge fund strategies such as long/short, event-driven and global macro. Management of the funds seeks to achieve an annualized return that is at least 7% 

in excess of the 91-day U.S. Treasury Bill rate. The funds invest both long and short equity and fixed income securities and there is no restriction on the types of securities and financial instruments they are allowed to 

invest in.

(4) The amount represents investments in funds that invest in credit related securities and have a liquidity structure similar to private equity. These investments can never be redeemed from the funds, and it is estimat-

ed that the underlying assets of the fund will be liquidated over the next 1 to 10 years.

(5) The amount represents investments in funds that invest in private equity in buyouts and venture capital, both domestically and internationally. The allocation to buyouts is 93% and to venture capital 7%. Uncalled 

commitments are approximately $101,427 to buyouts and $34,636 to venture capital. These investments can never be redeemed from the funds, and it is estimated that the underlying assets of the fund will be liquidate 

over the next 1 to 10 years.

(6) The amount represents investments in funds that invest in private real assets in real estate and natural resources, primarily domestically. The allocation to real estate is 71% and to natural resources 29%. Uncalled 

commitments are approximately $52,713 to real estate and $14,349 to natural resources. These investments can never be redeemed from the funds, and it is estimated that the underlying assets of the fund will be liqui-

dated over the next 1 to 10 years.
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Notes to Component Unit Statements (continued)

Land, Buildings, and Equipment - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc.
The following is a summary of land, buildings, and equipment at cost, less accumu-
lated depreciation for the year ending June 30, 2022 (all dollars in thousands):

Depreciable capital assets

	 Buildings	 $	 297,229
	 Equipment and other	  	  45,531
	 Land improvements      	  	  27,907 
 		  Total depreciable capital assets, at cost	 	 370,667
 		  Less accumulated depreciation	  	  (165,177)
 			   Total depreciable capital assets, net 	  	 205,490 
Nondepreciable capital assets

	 Land			  133,587
	 Vintage and other collection items	  	  7,101
	 Livestock	  	  738
	 Construction in progress	  	 101,913
		  Total nondepreciable capital assets	 	 243,339
 			   Total capital assets, net 	 $	 448,829

As of June 30, 2022, outstanding contractual commitments for projects under con-
struction approximated $32,238.

Long-term Debt Payable - Virginia Tech Foundation 
Notes payable

The following is a summary of outstanding notes payable at June 30, 2022 (all dollars 

in thousands):

Unsecured revolving line of credit note payable with total  
	 availability of $20,000 renewed November 1, 2021, plus  
	 variable interest at one-month term Secured Overnight  
	 Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 0.447% (1.599% as of  
	 June 30, 2022). Note matures November 1, 2024.	 $	 2,511
Unsecured note payable upon the sale of the hotel and  
	 repayment of all debt of the hotel and the Hotel  
	 Roanoke Foundation	 	 1,775
 		  Total notes payable	 $	 4,286

The aggregate annual maturities of notes payable for each of the five years and 
thereafter subsequent to June 30, 2022, are (all dollars in thousands):

Year ending June 30,
	 2023		  $	 -
	 2024			   -
	 2025			   2,511
	 2026			   -
	 2027			   -
	 Upon the sale of the hotel and repayment  
	  of all debt of the hotel and HRF	 	 1,775
	  	 Total notes payable	 $	 4,286

During 2003, the foundation used proceeds from borrowings on notes payable 
totaling $13,800 to provide a loan to an unrelated party through a promissory note 
receivable. The unrelated party used the proceeds to purchase the University Mall 
building located in Blacksburg, Virginia. The promissory note receivable, which 
requires interest payments only until maturity, earned interest at a fixed rate of 
6.18% through June 30, 2013 and 6.96% thereafter through June 30, 2023, the ma-
turity date. The promissory note receivable is secured by a first deed of trust in the 
real property of the University Mall, as well as the assignment of leases, rents, and 
security agreements.

Bonds payable
The foundation is obligated under the Economic Development Authority of 
Montgomery County, Virginia Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2011A) and 
Taxable Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2011B) dated November 17, 2011. 
Proceeds were used to refinance all or a portion of the outstanding Series 2000, 
Series 2005, Series 2009A, and Series 2009B bonds and two notes payable, retire cer-
tain interest rate swaps, and finance the construction of several commercial facilities 
and other facilities to be used in support of the university. The original Series 2011A 
and Series 2011B bonds, which bear a weighted average fixed interest rate of 3.69% 
and 4.03%, respectively, have annual serial and sinking fund maturities beginning 
June 1, 2012 and concluding June 1, 2039 in varying amounts ranging from $1,505 
to $5,200. The Series 2017A and Series 2017B bonds, as further described below, 
refunded portions of the Series 2011A bonds. The Series 2019A and Series 2019B, 
as further described below, refunded portions of the Series 2011B bonds. The 
Series 2020A bonds refunded the remaining 2011A bonds. The Series 2011B bonds 
matured in 2022. 

The foundation is obligated under the Economic Development Authority of 
Montgomery County, Virginia Tax-Exempt Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 
2012A) and Taxable Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2012B) dated December 
1, 2012. Proceeds were used to refinance a portion of the outstanding Series 2009B 
bonds and to finance the construction of several facilities to be used in support of 
the university. During 2014, an additional $1,817 was borrowed on the Series 2012B 
bonds to finance the construction of a facility to be used in support of the university. 
The Series 2012A bonds, which bear a fixed interest rate of 1.99%, have monthly 
payments of principal and interest beginning February 1, 2013 and concluding June 
1, 2022. The Series 2012B bonds bore a variable interest rate of LIBOR plus 125 
basis points (1.44% at June 30, 2013), until the final advance date of October 1, 2013 
and thereafter bear a fixed interest rate of 3.05%, have monthly interest commencing 
on February 1, 2013, and have monthly payments of principal and interest begin-
ning November 1, 2013 and concluding on January 1, 2033. The Series 2012B bonds 
are subject to mandatory tender on December 27, 2022 at the bondholder’s option.

The foundation is obligated under the Economic Development Authority of Mont-
gomery County, Virginia Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2013A) and Tax-
able Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2013B) dated October 30, 2013. Proceeds 
were used to finance the construction of several commercial facilities and several 
facilities to be used in support of the university. The bonds, which bear a weighted 
average fixed interest rate of 3.95% and 3.87%, respectively, have annual serial and 
sinking fund maturities beginning June 1, 2014 and concluding June 1, 2038 in vary-
ing amounts ranging from $280 to $4,010. At June 30, 2022 unspent bond proceeds 
of $309 were included in restricted cash and cash equivalents. The Series 2020A 
bonds, as further described below, refunded portions of the Series 2013A and 2013B 
bonds. The unrefunded portion of the Series 2013A and 2013B bonds currently have 
a final maturity of 2024.

The foundation is obligated under the Economic Development Authority of 
Montgomery County, Virginia Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2017A) and 
Taxable Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2017B) dated May 17, 2017. Proceeds 
were used to refinance all or a portion of the outstanding Series 2009A, Series 
2010A, Series 2010B, and Series 2011A bonds, refinance a VTREF note payable, and 
renovate a facility used in support of the university. The Series 2017A and 2017B 
bonds, which bear a weighted average fixed interest rate of 2.93% and 3.43%, respec-
tively, have annual serial and sinking fund maturities beginning June 1, 2018 and 
concluding June 1, 2039 in varying amounts ranging from $580 to $4,670.

The foundation is obligated under the Economic Development Authority of Mont-
gomery County, Virginia Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2017C) dated May 
17, 2017. Proceeds were used to refinance all of the outstanding Series 2005 bonds 
and the remaining portion of the Series 2009A bonds. The Series 2017C bonds, 
which bear a variable interest rate calculated as 65% of one-month LIBOR plus 
0.407%, have annual serial maturities beginning June 1, 2018 and concluding June 1, 
2027 in varying amounts ranging from $1,340 to $3,380.

The foundation is obligated under a promissory note with Union Bank and Trust 
(Series 2017D) dated December 19, 2017. Proceeds were used to finance the con-
struction of several facilities to be used in support of the university. The promissory 
note, which bears a fixed interest rate of 3.7%, has annual serial maturities beginning 
October 1, 2019 and concluding October 1, 2037 in varying amounts ranging from 
$115 to $825. At June 30, 2022 unspent bond proceeds of $4 were included in 
restricted cash and cash equivalents. 

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the foundation used the proceeds from the 
Series 2017 bond issuances to refinance all of its Industrial Development Authority 
of Montgomery County, Virginia Variable Rate Revenue Bonds Series 2005 and In-
dustrial Development Authority of Montgomery County, Virginia Revenue Bonds 
Series 2009A bonds in the amounts of $12,065 and $16,495, respectively. The foun-
dation also partially refunded $44,190 of its Series 2010A, $5,620 of its Series 2010B, 
and $14,515 of its Series 2011A bonds as well. The foundation defeased or partially 
refunded these bonds payable by placing the proceeds of new bonds in an irrevoca-
ble trust to provide for future debt service payments on the old bonds. Accordingly, 
the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased or partially refunded bonds 
are not reflected in the foundation’s component unit financial statements.

The foundation is obligated under the Economic Development Authority of Mont-
gomery County, Virginia Revenue Bonds (Series 2019A) and Taxable Revenue and 
Refunding Bonds (Series 2019B) dated November 5, 2019. Proceeds will be used to 
finance costs related to the acquisition, construction, and equipping of certain facil-
ities, funding capitalized interest, refinancing all or a portion of the outstanding Se-
ries 2010B and Series 2011B bonds, and paying certain costs of issuance. The Series 
2019A and 2019B bonds, which bear a weighted average fixed interest rate of 2.54% 
and 3.06%, respectively, have annual serial and sinking fund maturities beginning 
June 1, 2020 and concluding June 1, 2044 in varying amounts ranging from $60 to 
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$7,615. At June 30, 2022 unspent bond proceeds of $5,553 and $15,043 are included 
in restricted cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments, respectively. 

During the year ended June 30, 2020 the foundation refunded the remaining $4,355 
of its Series 2010B and partially refunded $27,515 of its Series 2011B bonds. The 
Foundation defeased or partially refunded these bonds payable by placing the 
proceeds of new bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for future debt service 
payments on the old bonds. Accordingly, the trust account assets and the liability 
for the defeased or partially refunded bonds are not reflected in the Foundation’s 
consolidated financial statements.

The foundation is obligated under the Economic Development Authority of Mont-
gomery County, Virginia Taxable Revenue and Refunding Bonds (Series 2020A) 
dated July 7, 2020. Proceeds will be used to finance costs related to the acquisition, 
construction, and equipping of certain facilities; refinance all or a portion of the out-
standing Series 2011A, Series 2013A and Series 2013B bonds; and pay certain costs 
of issuance. The Series 2020A bonds, which bear a weighted average fixed interest 
rate of 2.24%, have annual serial maturities beginning June 1, 2021 and concluding 
June 1, 2038 in varying amounts ranging from $565 to $4,625. 

During the year ended June 30, 2021 the foundation refunded the remaining $29,150 
of its Series 2011A, partially refunded $13,170 of its Series 2013A, and partially 
refunded $6,575 of its 2013B bonds. The foundation defeased or partially refunded 
these bonds payable by placing the proceeds of new bonds in an irrevocable trust to 
provide for future debt service payments on the old bonds. Accordingly, the trust 
account assets and the liability for the defeased or partially refunded bonds are not 
reflected in the foundation’s component unit financial statements. 

Principal amounts outstanding for bonds payable and the related unamortized 
premium amounts where applicable as of June 30, 2022, are as follows (all dollars in 

thousands):

Bond Series
 	 Series 2012B	 $	  4,391
 	 Series 2013A		   1,280
 	 Series 2013B		   1,635
 	 Series 2017A		  33,640
 	 Series 2017B 		  36,625
 	 Series 2017C 		   9,075
 	 Series 2017D 		  10,210
 	 Series 2019A 		  50,815
 	 Series 2019B 		  94,395
 	 Series 2020A		  47,680
 	 Unamortized premium on Series 2013A		   83
 	 Unamortized premium on Series 2017A 		   1,732
 	 Unamortized premium on Series 2019A 	  	 9,173
 	 Unamortized discount on Series 2019B 	  	 (685)
 	 Unamortized bond issuance cost 	 	 (2,095)
 		  Total bonds payable	 $	 297,954

The aggregate annual maturities of bonds payable for each of the five years and 
thereafter subsequent to June 30, 2022, are as follows (all dollars in thousands):

Year ending June 30,
	 2023	 $	 20,686
	 2024		  19,830
	 2025		  19,380
	 2026		  26,631
	 2027		  18,452
 	 2028 – 2032		  83,082
 	 2033 – 2037		  77,618
 	 2038 – 2042		  31,035
 	 2043 - 2047	 	 3,335
		  Total	 $	  300,049

Total interest expense incurred in the aggregate related to notes payable and bonds 
payable during the year ended June 30, 2022 totaled $6,579.

Interest Rate Swaps - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc.
Effective September 1, 2005, the foundation entered into an interest rate swap 
agreement (Swap 1) with a lending institution. This agreement was based on the 
principal balances of the Series 2001A and Series 2002A bond issues, which were 
refinanced by Series 2005 bonds and more recently by the Series 2017C bonds. The 
foundation participates as a fixed rate payer with a fixed rate of 3.265% for a 17-year 
term ending June 1, 2022. The lending institution participates as a floating rate 
payer with a floating interest rate, calculated using the weighted average of 70% of 
USD-LIBOR-BBA of 0.05889% at June 30, 2022.

Effective September 1, 2006, the foundation entered into an interest rate swap 
agreement (Swap 2) with a lending institution. This agreement was based on the 
principal balances of the Series 2005 bond issue, which were refinanced by the Series 
2017C bonds. The foundation participates as a fixed rate payer with a fixed rate of 
3.21300% ending June 1, 2025. The lending institution participates as a floating rate 
payer with a floating interest rate, calculated based on the weighted average of 70% 
of USD-LIBOR-BBA of 0.95456% at June 30, 2022.

Effective March 14, 2007, the foundation entered into an interest rate swap agree-
ment (Swap 3) with a lending institution. This agreement was based on the principal 
balances of the Series 2007 bond issue, which were refinanced by the Series 2009 
bonds and more recently by the 2017C bonds. The foundation participates as a fixed 
rate payer with a fixed rate of 3.737% ending June 1, 2027. The lending institution 
participates as a floating rate payer with a floating interest rate, which is calculated 
based on the weighted average of SIFMA Municipal Swap Index, of 0.8150% at June 
30, 2022.

The following table summarizes the fair values of the foundation’s interest rate 
swaps at June 30 and changes in the fair values of those swaps during the year ended 
June 30, 2022 (all dollars in thousands):

							       Change in	
			    	 Fair values	 	 	 Fair values	
	 Swap 1	 $	 -	 $	  1
	 Swap 2		   64		  196
	 Swap 3 	 	  284	 	  609
		  Total	 $ 	  348	 $ 	  806 

Custodial Deposits Held in Trust - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc.
Under an agreement between the university and the foundation, the foundation 
serves as agent in connection with the investment, management, and administration 
of the Pratt Estate Funds. Under a similar agreement, the foundation also serves as 
agent for the investment and management of other university non-general funds 
to assist the university in its goal of achieving enhanced earnings. In addition, the 
foundation serves as agent and maintains investments for the Virginia Tech Alumni 
Association Inc., Virginia Tech Services Inc., and certain other associations.

The following is a summary of custodial deposits held in trust at June 30, 2022 (all 

dollars in thousands):

 University – Pratt Estate	 $	  45,210
 University – other		  468,343
 Virginia Tech Alumni Association Inc.	  	  4,710
 Virginia Tech Services Inc. 	  	  5,149
 Other		  	  53,410
     Total custodial deposits held in trust	 $	 576,822

Leases - Virginia Tech Foundation Inc.
Operating leases – Foundation as lessor

The foundation rents facilities to unrelated third parties, as well as various 
university departments and other university-related entities. For the year ended 
June 30, 2022, rental income of $20,010, $1,129, and $-0-, was earned from the 
university, Virginia Tech Applied Research Corporation, and Virginia Tech 
Intellectual Properties, Inc., respectively. In addition, the foundation provides 
facilities for the use of various university departments at no charge or below 
market rates to the university. The fair value rental for this property in excess 
of actual rental income received totaled $8,314 and is included in rental income 
and other university programs expense in the accompanying Virginia Tech 
Foundation statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 

Future minimum lease payments receivable under facility leases as of June 30, 
2022 are as follows (all dollars in thousands):

Related Parties Other Total
Year ending June 30,

 2023 $  15,887  $  7,977  $  23,864 
 2024  12,621  5,065  17,686 
 2025  4,415  3,656  8,071 
 2026  3,577  2,957  6,534 
 2027  2,516  2,130  4,646 
 Thereafter  18,333  11,805  30,138 

 Total $  57,349  $  33,590  $  90,939 
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Direct financing leases

During fiscal year 2003, the foundation entered into two master lease agreements 
with the university for the lease of two buildings. The lease agreements terminated 
in fiscal year 2022, at which time the title to the buildings was transferred to the 
university. 

During fiscal year 2009, the foundation entered into two master lease agreements 
with the university for the lease of a building. As of July 1, 2022, the annual pay-
ments under the lease agreements totaled $2,196. The lease agreements terminate in 
fiscal year 2029. 

During fiscal year 2013, the foundation entered into two master lease agreements 
with the university for the lease of a building and parking garage. As of July 1, 2022, 
the annual payments under the lease agreements totaled $3,816. The lease agree-
ments terminate in fiscal year 2036. 

During fiscal year 2014, the foundation entered into a master lease agreement with 
the university for the lease of a building. As of July 1, 2022, the annual payments 
under the lease agreement totaled $65. The lease agreement terminates in fiscal year 
2044.

During fiscal year 2015, the foundation entered into a master lease agreement with 
the university for the lease of a building. As of July 1, 2022, the annual payments 
under the lease agreement totaled $974. The lease terminates in fiscal year 2038.

During fiscal year 2016, the foundation entered into a master lease agreement with 
the university for the lease of land. As of July 1, 2022, the annual payments under 
the lease agreement totaled $35. The lease terminates in fiscal year 2036.

During fiscal year 2017, the foundation entered into a master lease agreement with 
the university for the lease of land. As of July 1, 2022, the annual payments under 
the lease agreement totaled $100. The lease terminates in fiscal year 2037.

During fiscal year 2019, the foundation entered into two master lease agreements 
with the university for the lease of two buildings. As of July 1, 2022, the annual 
payments under the two lease agreements totaled $295 and $1,129. The lease agree-
ments terminate in fiscal year 2039.

During fiscal year 2020, the foundation entered into two master lease agreements 
with the university for the lease of two buildings. As of July 1, 2022, the annual pay-
ments under the two lease agreements totaled $227 and $148. The lease agreements 
terminate in fiscal year 2040 and fiscal year 2027, respectively.

During fiscal year 2022, the foundation entered into a master lease agreement 
with the university for the lease of a building. As of June 30, 2022, an amount of 
$10.3 million was received from the university for tenant improvements, which is 
reflected as deferred revenue and other liabilities on the Virginia Tech Foundation 
statement of net position. The lease is expected to commence on November 1, 2022 
with annual payments of $2,797.

Future minimum lease payments receivable under these leases as of June 30, 2022 
are as follows (all dollars in thousands):

Related 
Parties Other Total

Year ending June 30,
2023 $  8,375  $  -  $  8,375 
2024  8,984  -  8,984 
2025  8,989  -  8,989 
2026  8,998  -  8,998 
2027  8,879  -  8,879 
Thereafter  69,085  1,768  70,853 

 Minimum future lease receipts  113,310   1,768   115,078 
 Less unearned income  (42,488)  (1,077)  (43,565)

Net investment in
direct financing leases $  70,822 $  691 $  71,513 

 Operating Finance  
Leases Leases Total

Year ending June 30,
2023 $  1,113  $  227  $  1,340 
2024  824  228  1,052 
2025  249  224  473 
2026  59  226  285 
2027  42  143  185 
Thereafter  175  3,877  4,052 

Total future lease payments  2,462   4,925   7,387 
Less present value discount  (29)  (2,731)  (2,760)

Total lease liability $  2,433 $  2,194 $  4,627 

Leases – Foundation as lessee

The foundation leases various buildings. The terms of these leases range from 1 
to 9 years for operating leases and from 3 to 5 years for finance leases, expiring on 
various dates from 2022 to 2031. Annual payments under these agreements range 
from $2 to $149 for finance leases and $1 to $320 for operating leases. Rent expense 
under these leases amounted to $165 for finance leases and $998 for operating leases 
for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

The foundation leases various land. The terms of these leases range from 1 to 10 
years for operating leases and from 72 to 76 years for finance leases, expiring at var-
ious dates from 2023 to 2098. Annual payments under these agreements range from 
$1 to $24 for finance leases and $18 to $91 for operating leases. Rent expense under 
these leases amounted to $72 for finance leases and $145 for operating leases for the 
year ended June 30, 2022. 

The foundation leases various equipment. The terms of these leases range from 1 
to 4 years for both operating and finance leases, expiring at various dates from 2022 
to 2026. Annual payments under these agreements range from $1 to $7 for finance 
leases and $1 to $49 for operating leases. Rent expense under these leases amounted 
to $21 for finance leases and $54 for operating leases for the year ended June 30, 
2022. 

The foundation’s lease contracts may include options to extend or terminate the 
lease. The foundation exercises judgment to determine the term of those leases 
when such options are present and include such options in the calculation of the 
lease term when it is reasonably certain that it will exercise those options. 

The foundation includes contract lease components in its determination of lease 
payments, while non-lease components of the contracts, such as taxes, insurance, 
and common area maintenance, are expensed as incurred. At commencement, right-
of-use assets and lease liabilities are measured at the present value of future lease 
payments over the lease term. The foundation uses its incremental borrowing rate 
based on information available at the time of lease commencement to measure the 
present value of future payments. 

Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
Short-term leases with an initial term of 12 months or fewer are expensed as in-
curred. The foundation’s short-term leases have month-to-month terms. 

At June 30, 2022 right-of-use assets were $2,353 for operating leases and $2,143 for 
finance leases and lease liabilities were $2,433 for operating leases and $2,194 for 
finance leases. Right-of-use assets and right-of-use liabilities are reflected on the 
Virginia Tech Foundation statement of financial position as land, buildings, and 
equipment and deferred revenue and other liabilities, respectively. 

The weighted average remaining lease term was 38 months for operating leases and 
597 months for finance leases and the weighted average discount rate was 0.55% for 
operating leases and 2.25% for finance leases as of June 30, 2022.

The foundation’s future payments due under operating leases reconciled to the lease 
liability are as follows (all dollars in thousands):

For the year ended June 30, 2022, cash paid for lease liabilities totaled $1,161 
for operating leases and $224 for finance leases and right-of-use assets obtained 
in exchange for lease liabilities totaled $3,046 for operating leases and $2,342 
for finance leases.
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31. Pending Litigation
The university has been named as a defendant in a number of lawsuits. The 
final outcome of the lawsuits cannot be determined at this time. However, 
management is of the opinion that any ultimate liability to which the uni-
versity may be exposed will not have a material effect upon the university’s 
financial position.

29. Risk Management and Employee Health Care Plans
The university is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, 
damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; nonperfor-
mance of duty; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The university 
participates in insurance plans maintained by the Commonwealth of 
Virginia. The state employee health care and worker’s compensation plans 
are administered by the Department of Human Resource Management and 
the risk management insurance plans are administered by the Department 
of Treasury, Division of Risk Management. Risk management insurance 
includes property, general liability, medical malpractice, faithful perfor-
mance of duty bond, automobile, boiler and machinery, as well as air and 
watercraft plans. The university pays premiums to the Commonwealth 
of Virginia for the aforementioned insurance coverage. In addition, the 
university contracts with private insurers to provide additional fidelity 
bonding coverage, automobile physical damage coverage, and overseas 
liability coverage. Information relating to the commonwealth’s insurance 
plans is available in the Commonwealth of Virginia’s Annual Comprehensive 

Financial Report. 

28. Jointly Governed Organizations
NRV Regional Water Authority
Created by a concurrent resolution of the university, the towns of 
Blacksburg and Christiansburg and joined by the county of Montgomery 
in fiscal year 2013, the authority operates and maintains the water supply 
system for the university and the other participating governing bodies. A 
five-member board governs the authority with one member appointed 
by each governing body and one at-large member appointed by the joint 
resolution of each of the governing bodies. The authority’s indebtedness is 
not an obligation of the university and is payable solely from the revenues 
of the authority. The university paid $1,672,000 to the authority for the 
purchase of water for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.

Blacksburg-VPI Sanitation Authority
Created by a concurrent resolution of the university and the town of 
Blacksburg, the authority operates and maintains the wastewater treatment 
system for the participating governing bodies. Each participating govern-
ing body appoints one member of the five-member board of directors. 
Three at-large members are appointed by the joint resolution of each of 
the governing bodies. The authority’s indebtedness is not an obligation 
of the university and is payable solely from the revenues of the authority. 
The university paid $1,198,000 to the authority for the purchase of sewer 
services for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.

Montgomery Regional Solid Waste Authority
Created by a joint resolution of the university, the towns of Blacksburg and 
Christiansburg, and the county of Montgomery, the authority represents 
its members in solid waste and recycling issues as well as operating a recy-
cling facility. The authority is governed by its board which is comprised of 
representatives from each of the four jurisdictions served. Each governing 
body provides collection of solid waste and recyclables from within its ju-
risdiction, and delivers the collected materials to the authority for disposal 
of the waste and processing and marketing of the recyclables. All indebted-
ness is the obligation of the authority and payable from its revenues. The 
university paid $265,000 to the authority for disposal fees for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2022.

Virginia Tech/Montgomery Regional Airport Authority
Created by a joint resolution of the university, the towns of Blacksburg 
and Christiansburg, and the county of Montgomery, this authority serves 
to develop a regional airport based on the mission of servicing corporate 
executive markets and other general aviation markets; obtaining grants, 
loans and other funding for airport improvements and other activities; and 
promoting and assisting regional economic development. The authority is 
governed by its board, which consists of five members. Each participating 
governing body appoints one member of the board, and jointly all gov-
erning bodies appoint the fifth member. All indebtedness is the obligation 
of the authority and payable from its revenues. The university’s funding 
commitment for fiscal year 2022 was $60,000, all of which Virginia Tech 
paid to the authority. 

New River Valley Emergency Communications Regional 
Authority
Created by a joint resolution of the university, towns of Blacksburg and 
Christiansburg, and the county of Montgomery, this authority provides 
911 dispatch and emergency communication services to the people of each 
jurisdiction and campus. The authority is governed by its board, which 
consists of five members. Each participating governing body appoints one 
member of the board, and jointly all governing bodies appoint the fifth 
member. The university paid $926,000 to the authority for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2022.

27. Joint Ventures
The Hotel Roanoke Conference Center Commission was created by a joint 
resolution of the university and the City of Roanoke. The purpose of the 
commission is to establish and operate a publicly owned conference center 
in Roanoke adjacent to the renovated Hotel Roanoke. The powers of the 
commission are vested in commissioners. Each participating governing 
body appoints three commissioners for a total of six commissioners. The 
commission has authority to issue debt, and such debt is the responsibility 
of the commission. The intention of the commission is to be self-support-
ing through its user fees. The university and the City of Roanoke equally 
share in any operating deficit or additional funding needed for capital 
expenditures. The university made contributions of $80,000 using private 
funds to the commission for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. The ad-
ministrative offices for the Hotel Roanoke Conference Center Commission 
are located at 106 Shenandoah Avenue, Roanoke, Virginia 24016.

30. COVID-19 Relief Funding
During the fiscal year, the university expended its remaining institutional 
Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF) awards under Coro-
navirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) 
and the American Rescue Plan (ARP). The university expended CRRSAA 
funds of $2.0 million for recovery of lost revenues. ARP funds of $24.9 
million were spent to provide students with emergency aid grants. The 
university also expended ARP funds of $1.5 million on campus safety and 
operations, $0.2 million on personal protective equipment, and $23.1 
million for recovery of lost revenues. The university’s total lost revenues 
stemming from the pandemic exceeded the lost revenues recovered under 
the university’s HEERF award. Additionally, the university expended other 
small awards throughout the year totaling $1.4 million.

32. Subsequent Event
In November 2022 the Commonwealth of Virginia, on behalf of the 
university, issued $94,880,000 of general obligation revenue bonds (Series 
2022A). Bond proceeds will be used for the following construction projects 
(all dollars in thousands):

	 Hitt Hall academic and dining facility	 $	 40,100
	 Innovation Campus academic building parking		  29,375
	 New Upper Quad residence hall	 	 25,405
		  Total	 $	 94,880
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Schedule of Virginia Tech’s Share of Net Pension Liability (SERP)
For the measurement dates of June 30, 2021-2014
(all dollars in thousands)

Proportion of net 
pension liability

Proportionate share of net 
pension liability

Employer’s covered 
payroll

Proportionate share of net pension 
liability as a percentage of 
employer’s covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as 
a percentage of total pension 

liability
2021 6.28% $  277,619 $  271,869 102.11% 86.44%
2020 6.35% $  460,400 $  283,418 162.45% 72.15%
2019 6.42% $  405,894 $  270,954 149.80% 75.13%
2018 6.46% $  349,811 $  270,309 129.41% 77.39%
2017 6.55% $  381,766 $  262,376 145.50% 75.33%
2016 6.58% $  433,375 $  263,416 164.52% 71.29%
2015 6.52% $  398,980 $  246,488 161.60% 72.81%
2014 6.30% $  352,916 $  243,099 145.17% 74.28%

Schedule of Virginia Tech’s Share of Net Pension Liability (VaLORS)
For the measurement dates of June 30, 2021-2014
(all dollars in thousands)

Proportion of net 
pension liability

Proportionate share of net 
pension liability

Employer’s covered 
payroll

Proportionate share of net pension 
liability as a percentage of 
employer’s covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as 
a percentage of total pension 

liability
2021 0.66% $  3,435 $  2,296 149.61% 78.18%
2020 0.64% $  5,024 $  2,367 212.25% 65.74%
2019 0.66% $  4,557 $  2,293 198.74% 68.31%
2018 0.66% $  4,144 $  2,294 180.65% 69.56%
2017 0.67% $  4,397 $  2,315 189.94% 67.22%
2016 0.67% $  5,201 $  2,328 223.41% 61.01%
2015 0.66% $  4,716 $  2,247 209.88% 62.64%
2014 0.70% $  4,706 $  2,461 191.22% 63.05%

Schedule of Virginia Tech’s Pension Contributi ons (SERP)
For the years ended June 30, 2022 - 2015
(all dollars in thousands)

Contractually required 
contribution

Contributions in relation 
to contractually required 

contribution
Contribution deficiency 

(excess) Employer’s covered payroll
Contributions as a percentage of 

employer’s covered payroll
2022 $  41,085 $  41,085 $  - $  283,379 14.50%
2021 $  39,309 $  39,309 $  - $  271,869 14.46%
2020 $  37,758 $  37,758 $  - $  283,418 13.32%
2019 $  36,003 $  36,003 $  - $  270,954 13.29%
2018 $  36,466 $  36,466 $  - $  270,309 13.49%
2017 $  35,348 $  35,348 $  - $  262,376 13.47%
2016 $  36,931 $  36,931 $  - $  263,416 14.00%
2015 $  30,392 $  30,392 $  - $  246,488 12.30%

Schedule of Virginia Tech’s Pension Contributi ons (VaLORS)
For the years ended June 30, 2022 - 2015
(all dollars in thousands)

Contractually required 
contribution

Contributions in relation 
to contractually required 

contribution
Contribution deficiency 

(excess) Employer’s covered payroll
Contributions as a percentage of 

employer’s covered payroll
2022 $  557 $  557 $  - $  2,535 21.97%
2021 $  512 $  512 $  - $  2,296 22.30%
2020 $  503 $  503 $  - $  2,367 21.25%
2019 $  496 $  496 $  - $  2,293 21.63%
2018 $  483 $  483 $  - $  2,294 21.05%
2017 $  487 $  487 $  - $  2,315 21.04%
2016 $  439 $  439 $  - $  2,328 18.86%
2015 $  397 $  397 $  - $  2,247 17.67%

All schedules above are intended to show information for 10 years. Since 2015 was the first year for this presentation, only eight years are available. 

Additional years will be included as they become available.
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Notes to Required Supplementary Information for Pension Plans
There have been no actuarially material changes to the System benefit provisions since the prior actuarial valuation. The actuarial assumptions used in 
the June 30, 2020, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020, except 
the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the 
experience study and VRS Board action are as follows.

VRS – State Employee Retirement Plans (SERP)
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with  
			   a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020
	 Retirement Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid;  
			   changed final retirement age from 75 to 80 for all
	 Withdrawal Rates 	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change

VaLORS Retirement Plan
	 Mortality Rates	 Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with  
			   a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020
	 Retirement Rates	 Increased rates at some younger ages, decreased at age 62, and changed final retirement from 65 to 70 
	 Withdrawal Rates	 Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
	 Disability Rates	 No change
	 Salary Scale	 No change
	 Line of Duty Disability	 No change
	 Discount Rate	 No change

Holden Hall Expansion 

Photo by Mary Desmond for Virginia Tech.
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Required Supplementary Information for Other Postemployment Benefit Plans

Schedule of Virginia Tech’s Share of OPEB Liability (Asset)
For the years ended June 30, 2022-2018
(all dollars in thousands)

Year* PMRH VSDP GLI HIC LODA
Employer’s proportion of the collective total 
OPEB liability (asset)

2022 9.02% 3.69% 3.03% 8.66% 0.25%
2021 8.93% 3.72% 3.03% 8.63% 0.23%
2020 8.72% 3.79% 2.99% 8.59% 0.24%
2019 8.53% 3.81% 2.95% 8.32% 0.23%
2018 8.34% 3.79% 2.87% 8.19% 0.25%

Employer’s proportionate share of the collective 
total OPEB liability (asset)

2022 $  40,472 $  (12,709) $  35,260 $  73,126 $  1,103 
2021 $  50,797 $  (8,213) $  50,486 $  79,244 $  957 
2020 $  59,214 $  (7,438) $  48,635 $  79,327 $  868 
2019 $  85,746 $  (8,583) $  44,770 $  75,868 $  735 
2018 $  108,278 $  (7,790) $  43,235 $  74,567 $  663 

Employer’s covered payroll (where applicable) 2022 $  159,351 $  625,278 $  623,963 
2021 $  161,260 $  622,611 $  621,914 
2020 $  153,447 $  585,890 $  585,614 
2019 $  147,739 $  553,929 $  558,853 
2018 $  142,553 $  526,681 $  531,560 

Proportionate share of the collective total OPEB 
liability (asset) as a percentage of employer’s 
covered payroll

2022 7.98% 5.64% 11.72%
2021 5.09% 8.11% 12.74%
2020 4.85% 8.30% 13.55%
2019 5.81% 8.08% 13.58%
2018 5.46% 8.21% 14.03%

Covered-employee payroll (where applicable) 2022 $  689,890  N/A** 
2021 $  642,357  N/A** 
2020 $  601,489  N/A** 
2019 $  575,313  N/A** 
2018 $  548,609  N/A** 

Proportionate share of the collective total OPEB 
liability (asset) as a percentage of covered-em-
ployee payroll

2022 5.87%  N/A** 
2021 7.91%  N/A** 
2020 9.84%  N/A** 
2019 14.90%  N/A** 
2018 19.74%  N/A** 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the 
total OPEB liability (asset)

2022 N/A 229.01% 67.45% 19.75% 1.68%
2021 N/A 181.88% 52.64% 12.02% 1.02%
2020 N/A 167.18% 52.00% 10.56% 0.79%
2019 N/A 194.74% 51.22% 9.51% 0.60%
2018 N/A 186.63% 48.86% 8.03% 1.30%

*The amounts presented have a measurement date of the previous fiscal year end.

**The contributions for the Line of Duty Act Program (LODA) are based on the number of participants in the program using a per capita-based contribution versus a payroll-based contribution.

This schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Since 2018 is the first year for this presentation, only five years are available. Additional years will be included as they become available.
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Schedule of Virginia Tech’s Share of OPEB Contributi ons
For the years ended June 30, 2022-2018
(all dollars in thousands)

Year VSDP GLI HIC LODA
Contractually required contribution 2022 $  998 $  3,584 $  7,429 $  32 

2021 $  971 $  3,397 $  7,050 $  34 
2020 $  968 $  3,231 $  7,262 $  31 
2019 $  950 $  3,039 $  6,836 $  32 
2018 $  977 $  2,880 $  6,653 $  25 

Contributions in relation to contractually required contribution 2022 $  998 $  3,584 $  7,429 $  32 
2021 $  971 $  3,397 $  7,050 $  34 
2020 $  968 $  3,231 $  7,262 $  31 
2019 $  950 $  3,039 $  6,836 $  32 
2018 $  977 $  2,880 $  6,653 $  25 

Contribution deficiency (excess) 2022 $  - $  - $  - $  - 
2021 $  - $  - $  - $  - 
2020 $  - $  - $  - $  - 
2019 $  - $  - $  - $  - 
2018 $  - $  - $  - $  - 

Employer’s covered payroll (where applicable) 2022 $  164,921 $  664,979 $  664,536 
2021 $  159,351 $  625,278 $  623,963 
2020 $  161,260 $  622,611 $  621,914 
2019 $  153,447 $  585,890 $  585,614 
2018 $  147,739 $  553,929 $  558,853 

Contributions as a percentage of employer’s covered payroll 2022 0.61% 0.54% 1.12%
2021 0.61% 0.54% 1.13%
2020 0.60% 0.52% 1.17%
2019 0.62% 0.52% 1.17%
2018 0.66% 0.52% 1.19%

Covered-employee payroll (where applicable) 2022  N/A* 
2021  N/A* 
2020  N/A* 
2019  N/A* 
2018  N/A* 

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 2022  N/A* 
2021  N/A* 
2020  N/A* 
2019  N/A* 
2018  N/A* 

*The contributions for the Line of Duty Act Program (LODA) are based on the number of participants in the program using a per capita-based contribution versus a payroll-based contribution.

This schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Since 2018 is the first year for this presentation, only five years are available. Additional years will be included as they become available.
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Notes to Required Supplementary Information for OPEB Plans 
PMRH program
There are no assets accumulated in a trust to pay related benefits.

Changes of benefit terms – There have been no changes to the benefit provisions since the prior actuarial valuation.

Changes of assumptions – The following assumptions were updated since the June 30, 2020 valuation based on recent experience:

•	 Retiree Participation – reduced the rate from 45% to 40%

Spousal coverage and retiree participation were based on a blend of recent experience and the prior year assumptions. The mortality table has been updated from adjusted 
RP-2014 mortality tables using Scale BB to adjusted Pub-2010 Headcount-Weighted mortality tables projected generationally with modified MP-2021 Improvement Scales. 

No excise tax has been reflected due to the SECURE Act. Among the provisions was a repeal of three taxes and fees that were originally intended to help fund the Affordable 
Care Act (ACA): i) the excise tax on high-cost health plans (Cadillac tax); ii) the annual fee on health insurance providers; and iii) the medical device excise tax. 

The trend rates were updated based on economic conditions as of June 30, 2021. Additionally, the discount rate was decreased from 2.21% to 2.16% based on the Bond Buy-
ers GO 20 Municipal Bond Index as of June 30, 2022.

GLI, HIC, LODA, and VSDP programs
Changes of benefit terms – There have been no actuarially material changes to the System benefit provisions since the prior actuarial valuation. 

Changes of assumptions – The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 
2016 through June 30, 2020 except the change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as 
a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as follows:

General State Employees (GLI, HIC, LODA, VSDP)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age from 75 to 80 for all
Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change (N/A for LODA)

Teachers (GLI)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age from 75 to 80 for all
Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Discount Rate No change

SPORS Employees (GLI, HIC)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020 

Retirement Rates Increased rates for ages 55 to 61, 63, and 64 with 26 or more years of service; changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
Withdrawal Rates Decreased rate for 0 years of service and increased rates for 1 to 6 years of service
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change 

SPORS Employees (LODA, VSDP)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified 
Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020 

Retirement Rates Increased rates for ages 55 to 61, 63, and 64 with 26 or more years of service and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
Withdrawal Rates Decreased rate for 0 years of service and increased rates for 1 to 6 years of service
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount rate No change (N/A for LODA)

VaLORS Employees (GLI, HIC)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Increased rates at some younger ages, decreased at age 62, and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through 9 years of service
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change

VaLORS Employees ( LODA, VDSP)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified  
 Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Increased rates at some younger ages, decreased at age 62, and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service decrement through 9 years of service
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Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change (N/A for LODA)

JRS (GLI, HIC)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Review separately from State employees because exhibit fewer deaths. Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality  
 improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Decreased rates for ages 60-66 and 70-72
Withdrawal Rates No change
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale Reduce increases across all ages by 0.50%
Discount Rate No change

Largest Ten Locality Employers – General Employees (GLI)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age from 75 to 80 for all
Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each age and service decrement through 9 years of service
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change

Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers – General Employees (GLI)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age from 75 to 80 for all
Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each age and service decrement through 9 years of service
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change

Largest Ten Locality Employers – Hazardous Duty Employees (GLI)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements ,replace load with a modified  
 Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
Withdrawal Rates Decreased rates
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change

Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers – Hazardous Duty Employees (GLI)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality improvements ,replace load with a modified  
 Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70

Withdrawal Rates
Decreased rates and changed from rates based on age and service to rates based on service only to better fit experience and to be more consistent with  
 Locals Top 10 Hazardous Duty

Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change

Largest Ten Locality Employers with Public Safety Employees (LODA)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality  
 improvements ,replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70
Withdrawal Rates Decreased rates
Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change

Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers with Public Safety Employees (LODA)

Mortality Rates (Pre-retirement, 
post-retirement healthy, and disabled)

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. Increased disability life expectancy. Increased disability life expectancy. For future mortality  
 improvements ,replace load with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience and changed final retirement age from 65 to 70

Withdrawal Rates
Decreased rates and changed from rates based on age and service to rates based on service only to better fit experience and to be more consistent with Locals 
Top 10 Hazardous Duty

Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
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Optional Supplementary Information

The purpose of Virginia Tech Foundation, 

Inc. (VTF) is to receive, manage, and disburse 

private funds given for the support of the 

university, and to foster and promote the 

growth, progress, and general welfare of the 

university.

During the current fiscal year, the foundation 
recognized $203.3 million in contributions for 
support of the university. Investment income of 
$20.8 million, along with net loss on invest-
ments of $70.7 million, resulted in a $49.9 
million net loss on investment activity. Property 
rental, hotel operating, and golf course income 
totaled $68.5 million. Other income accounted 
for $26.8 million. 

Total income of $248.7 million was offset by 
$242.2 million in expenses that supported the 
university and its programs. Direct support to 
various university programs aggregated $170.3 
million, which included $36.4 million in schol-
arship support to students and faculty and $21.0 
million towards university capital projects. Addi-
tional expenses such as fundraising, management 
and general, research center, hotel operating, 
golf course, and other costs totaled $71.9 million. 
Total net position decreased by $14.6 million 
over the previous year. 

The graphs on this page are categorized as 
presented in the foundation’s audited financial 
statements that follow the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB) presentation require-
ments.

VTF Revenues, Gains & Other Support
For the year ended June 30, 2022 
(all dollars in millions)

VTF Expenses
For the year ended June 30, 2022 
(all dollars in millions)

University capital outlay ($21.0)

Program support ($112.9)

Student financial aid ($36.4)

Fundraising ($16.8)

Hotel Roanoke ($21.3)

River Course ($2.3)

General management ($13.2)

Research park ($18.3)

25 50 75 100 125

Net loss on investments ($70.7)

Contributions ($203.3)

Investment income ($20.8)

Rental income ($43.9)

Hotel Roanoke ($23.0)

River Course ($1.6)

Other income ($26.8)

25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225-25-50-75

Virginia Tech Foundation Inc.

*Market value of endowment funds includes custodial deposits held in trust of $576.8 million. 
(Source: Virginia Tech Investment Managers, unaudited)

VTF Endowment Market Value*
For the years ended June 30, 2018-2022 
(all dollars in millions)

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

300 600 900 1,200 1,500 1,800

884.9

1,108.9

1,233.8

1,583.7

1,477.0

261.2

249.1

104.1

106.7

207.7

Contributions Appreciation
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Affiliated Corporations

Affi  liated Corporati ons Financial Highlights
For the years ended June 30, 2022-2018
(all dollars in thousands)

2022(1) 2021 2020  2019(2) 2018
Assets

Virginia Tech Foundation Inc. $ 2,667,802 $ 2,687,603 $ 2,265,838 $ 2,107,138 $ 1,891,019
Virginia Tech Innovation Corporation N/A 9,145 9,488 10,798 11,646
Virginia Tech Services Inc. 8,677 7,380 7,311 6,803 8,762
Virginia Tech Applied Research Corporation 5,827 4,610 4,219 4,885 4,414
Virginia Tech Intellectual Properties Inc. 2,752 2,102 1,735 1,201 1,063

Total Assets $ 2,685,058 $ 2,710,840 $ 2,288,591 $ 2,130,825 $ 1,916,904

Revenues
Virginia Tech Foundation Inc. $ 248,744 $ 465,260 $ 210,179 $ 257,082 $ 266,582
Virginia Tech Innovation Corporation N/A 4,731 4,921 7,015 5,564
Virginia Tech Services Inc. 3,938 2,533 4,172 18,872 22,160
Virginia Tech Applied Research Corporation 18,949 13,419 11,233 11,431 12,038
Virginia Tech Intellectual Properties Inc. 3,075 2,502 2,052 2,193 1,932

Total Revenues $ 273,460 $ 488,445 $ 232,557 $ 296,593 $ 308,276

Expenses
Virginia Tech Foundation Inc. $ 242,232 $ 155,779 $ 180,673 $ 170,041 $ 179,567
Virginia Tech Innovation Corporation N/A 5,347 6,612 6,655 5,600
Virginia Tech Services Inc. 3,130 2,433 3,438 18,957 22,133
Virginia Tech Applied Research Corporation 17,930 13,262 11,415 10,715 10,985
Virginia Tech Intellectual Properties Inc. 2,888 2,138 2,016 2,155 1,727

Total Expenses $ 263,649 $ 178,959 $ 204,154 $ 208,523 $ 220,012

(1) Virginia Tech Innovation Corporation amounts for the current year were not available at publication date.

(2) Virginia Tech Services Inc. restated.

The organizations included above are related to the university by affiliation agreements. These agreements, approved by the Virginia Tech 
Board of Visitors, require an annual audit to be performed by independent auditors. These auditors have examined the financial records 
of the organizations presented in the table above and copies of their audit reports have been or will be provided to the university. Values 
presented in this table are based solely upon these audit reports and do not include any consolidation entries to alter these amounts. Affili-
ated organizations that hold no financial assets and certify all financial activities or transactions through the Virginia Tech Foundation Inc. 
may be exempt from the independent audit requirement. Virginia Tech Athletic Fund Inc., Virginia Tech Corps of Cadets Alumni Inc., 
and Virginia Tech Alumni Association meet exemption requirements and are not presented separately in this table. Additionally, Virginia 
Tech India Research and Education Forum (VTIREF) is not presented in this table due to the immateriality of its financial figures in com-
parison with the organizations included.
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Consolidating Schedule of Net Position
As of June 30, 2022
(all dollars in thousands)

Current Funds Loan Endowment & Plant Custodial
Unrestricted Restricted Funds Similar Funds Funds Funds Total

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) $  242,280 $  21,302 $  3,000 $  - $  - $  13,628 $  280,210 
Accounts and contributions receivable, net (Notes 1, 5, 26)  21,214  65,853  -  -  -  -  87,067 
Notes receivable, net (Notes 1, 6)  206  -  907  -  -  -  1,113 
Due from Commonwealth of Virginia (Note 10)  18,069  -  -  -  -  -  18,069 
Inventories  17,626  -  -  -  -  -  17,626 
Prepaid expenses  22,547  771  -  -  -  -  23,318 
Due to (from) other funds  (104,864)  47,529  -  (542)  57,877  -  - 

Total current assets  217,078  135,455  3,907  (542)  57,877  13,628  427,403 

Noncurrent assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)  6  -  -  356  40,746  -  41,108 
Due from Commonwealth of Virginia (Note 10)  -  -  -  -  13,120  -  13,120 
Accounts and contributions receivable, net (Notes 1, 5, 26)  871  -  -  2  2,395  -  3,268 
Notes receivable, net (Note 1, 6)  4,413  -  5,357  -  -  -  9,770 
Long-term investments (Notes 4, 26)  673,686  -  -  68,179  35,997  -  777,862 
Long-term right-to-use leases, net (Note 15)  -  -  -  -  126,812  -  126,812 
Depreciable capital assets, net (Notes 7, 26)  -  -  -  -  1,787,647  -  1,787,647 
Nondepreciable capital assets (Notes 7, 26)  -  -  -  -  365,221  -  365,221 
Other assets  91  12,804  -  -  200  -  13,095 

Total noncurrent assets  679,067  12,804  5,357  68,537  2,372,138  -  3,137,903 
Total assets  896,145  148,259  9,264  67,995  2,430,015  13,628  3,565,306 

Deferred outflows of resources (Note 24)  96,755  7,875  -  -  3,970  -  108,600 

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)  115,639  19,722  -  -  36,938  2,871  175,170 
Accrued compensated absences (Notes 1, 16)  24,648  4,855  -  -  -  -  29,503 
Unearned revenue (Notes 1, 9)  26,425  35,794  -  -  -  -  62,219 
Funds held in custody for others  -  -  -  -  -  10,757  10,757 
Commercial paper (Note 11)  -  -  -  -  46,449  -  46,449 
Long-term leases payable (Note 15)  -  -  -  -  17,099  -  17,099 
Long-term debt payable (Notes 12, 13, 26)  -  -  -  -  21,483  -  21,483 
Other postemployment benefits liabilities (Notes 16, 20)  2,568  407  -  -  -  -  2,975 

Total current liabilities  169,280  60,778  -  -  121,969  13,628  365,655 

Noncurrent liabilities

Accrued compensated absences (Notes 1, 16)  20,309  3,973  -  -  -  -  24,282 
Federal student loan program contributions refundable (Note 16)  -  -  6,240  -  -  -  6,240 
Long-term leases payable (Note 15)  -  -  -  -  104,471  -  104,471 
Long-term debt payable (Notes 12, 13, 26)  -  -  -  -  406,073  -  406,073 
Pension liability (Notes 16, 18)  232,238  (1,183)  -  -  -  -  231,055 
Other postemployment benefits liabilities (Notes 16, 20)  151,747  (4,761)  -  -  -  -  146,986 
Other liabilities  3,124  -  -  -  -  -  3,124 

Total noncurrent liabilities  407,418  (1,971)  6,240  -  510,544  -  922,231 
Total liabilities  576,698  58,807  6,240  -  632,513  13,628  1,287,886 

Deferred inflows of resources (Note 24)  255,775  4,753  -  -  1,550  -  262,078 

Net position
Net investment in capital assets  -  -  -  -  1,704,367  -  1,704,367 
Restricted, nonexpendable  -  -  -  13,588  -  -  13,588 
Restricted, expendable

Scholarships, research, instruction, and other  -  92,574  3,024  54,407  -  -  150,005 
Capital projects  -  -  -  -  10,194  -  10,194 
Debt service and auxiliary operations  -  -  -  -  85,361  -  85,361 

Unrestricted  160,427  -  -  -  -  -  160,427 
Total net position $  160,427 $  92,574 $  3,024 $  67,995 $  1,799,922 $  - $  2,123,942 
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